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1.0 Introduction

Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. (MDU) owns and operates Lewis & Clark Station, a coal-fired electricity
generation unit near Sidney, Montana (Figure 1). Lewis & Clark Station is a coal-fired electrical generating
plant, operation of which results in coal combustion residuals (CCR) as a by-product. Two storage ponds
and a CCR pile are situated at the property to manage CCR. The storage ponds—which comprise a single,
multi-unit CCR surface impoundment under the CCR rule—are named the East and West Scrubber Ponds,
or collectively the Scrubber Ponds.

The Scrubber Ponds store sluiced flue-gas desulfurization (FGD) solids. The CCR pile is located on a
Temporary Storage Pad (TSP) where FGD solids (excavated from the Scrubber Ponds) are stored and
allowed to drain prior to loading and hauling for disposal. The Scrubber Ponds are required to comply
with the provisions of the US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) CCR Rule (40 CFR Parts 257 and 261
Disposal of Coal Combustion Residuals from Electric Utilities). Monitoring and reporting requirements in
the CCR Rule do not apply to the current TSP because it qualifies for the CCR pile exemptions in the CCR
Rule. The former TSP, which was located in the same location as the current TSP, is closed except for
demonstrating that groundwater quality requirements are met.

Closure by removal of CCR began at the TSP in 2018 with the removal of CCR and CCR-contaminated
sediments. Although physical removal actions have been completed, demonstration that groundwater
meets the quality requirements of §257.102(c) is ongoing.

The locations of the Scrubber Ponds and TSP are shown on Figure 1. The groundwater monitoring system
is a multi-unit groundwater monitoring system, as allowed in §257.91(d), meaning that both the Scrubber
Ponds and the TSP are monitored by the groundwater monitoring system. This 2019 Annual Groundwater
Monitoring and Corrective Action Report (Annual Report) describes the monitoring program and results
for the Scrubber Ponds and TSP at MDU's Lewis & Clark Station.

1.1 Purpose
As stated in Section §257.90(e), the purpose of the Annual Report is to:

e Document the status of monitoring and corrective action program for the CCR unit
e Summarize key actions completed

e Describe any problems encountered

e Discuss actions to resolve the problems

e Project key activities for the upcoming year

1.2 Status of the Groundwater Monitoring and Corrective Action
Program
The Scrubber Ponds and TSP are currently in assessment monitoring. Baseline groundwater monitoring

was completed in 2017, as documented in the 2017 Annual Groundwater Monitoring and Corrective
Action Report, Scrubber Pond and Temporary Storage Area (Barr, 2018a). A detection monitoring program




began on October 17, 2017, and continued until April 14, 2018 (Barr, 2019b). A statistically significant
increase (SSI) over background levels was determined for one or more of the constituents listed in
appendix Il to the CCR Rule (§257.95(a)) in 2018, which resulted in initiation of the assessment monitoring
program on April 15, 2018, and which continued through 2019.

It was determined on January 2, 2019, that the initial assessment monitoring and resample events resulted
in detections of lithium and selenium at statistically significant levels above applicable groundwater
protection standards (GWPS). An assessment of corrective measures (ACM) was initiated on April 2, 2019,
and completed on August 29, 2019 (Barr, 2019¢). The Scrubber Ponds and TSP are currently in selection of
remedy, as described in §257.97, subject to the ongoing evaluation of a potential alternative source.

1.3 CCR Rule Requirements

This Annual Report has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of §257.90(e) of the CCR Rule,
as outlined in the following Table 1.

Table 1 CCR Rule Requirements

CCR Rule Reference Content Required in Report Location

Map showing the CCR unit and all
§257.90(e)(1) monitoring wells that are part of the Section 2.1.1 Documentation; see Figure 1
groundwater monitoring system

Discuss any new or decommissioned Section 2.1.2 Changes to Monitoring

) monitoring wells System

Provide the number and date groundwater
§257.90(e)(3) samples were collected, and the monitoring
data (i.e., detection or assessment)

Section 2.2 Monitoring and Analytical
Results

Discuss any transition between monitoring

§257.90(e)(4) ST Not applicable in 2019
Other information specified in §257.90 See §257.95(d)(3) and §257.95(a) in this
§257.90()(5) through §257.98 Table
Assessment monitoring concentrations, Section 2.3 Establishment of Groundwater
§257.95(d)(3) background concentrations, and Protection Standards, Table 2, and
groundwater protection standards Appendix A
Demonstration of additional time required
§257.95(a) for completion of assessment of corrective | Appendix B

measures




2.0 Groundwater Monitoring and Corrective Action
Program

This section documents the status of the groundwater monitoring and corrective action program for the
CCR units for 2019. The groundwater monitoring system is described in Section 2.1, monitoring and
analytical results are described in Section 2.2, the corrective action program status is described in Section
2.4, key actions completed and problems encountered are described in Section 2.4, and key activities
planned for 2020 are described in Section 2.6.

2.1 Groundwater Monitoring System

211 Documentation

Figure 1 shows an aerial image of the CCR units and all upgradient (or background) and downgradient
monitoring wells in the groundwater monitoring system, including well identification numbers, that are
part of the groundwater monitoring program, as required by §257.90(e)(1). Further details on the
groundwater monitoring system are included in Groundwater Monitoring System Certification, Lewis &
Clark Station (Barr, 2018b).

2.1.2 Changes to Monitoring System

There were no changes to the monitoring system in 2019.

2.2 Monitoring and Analytical Results

Groundwater samples were collected and analyzed in 2019 for the constituents listed in appendices Il
and IV (Part 257) under the assessment monitoring program.

e A total of fourteen samples (seven monitoring wells during two sampling events) were collected
from the CCR groundwater monitoring system and were analyzed for the constituents listed in
appendices lll and IV during the assessment monitoring sampling events (March 4-5 and
August 26-28, 2019) consistent with the requirements of §257.95(b) and §257.95(d)(1).

e Lithium was detected at statistically significant levels above the GWPS for both spring and fall
monitoring events.

e Selenium was detected at statistically significant levels above the GWPS for the spring monitoring
event at one well (MW-111). Selenium was below the GWPS in all wells for the fall monitoring
event.

Sampling dates are reported on the field data sheets and analytical laboratory reports in Appendix A.

2.3 Establishment of Groundwater Protection Standards

In compliance with CCR Rule §257.95(d)(2), GWPS were established for all appendix IV constituents
detected in groundwater. GWPS are defined as the highest of the following values: the applicable MCL; in
the case of cobalt, lead, lithium and molybdenum, the default GWPS values established under the CCR




Rule; or, for any constituent, a site-specific background concentration established from baseline sampling.
Background levels of lithium and selenium at the site are demonstrated to be higher than the default
GWPS. Thus, site-specific GWPS have been adopted for lithium and selenium in accordance with
§257.95(h)(3).

Background concentration levels were determined in accordance with the statistical methods established
in §257.93(f-g) and the Statistical Method Selection Certification (Barr, 2017) using the monitoring results
from samples collected from upgradient monitoring wells. Samples collected during the baseline sample
collection period (Barr, 2018a) were used to establish the site-specific GWPS for selenium.

The lithium groundwater monitoring results for upgradient samples (from monitoring wells MW-103,
MW-110, and MW-119) collected during the baseline period defined by the CCR Rule were reported as
non-detect with a reporting limit (RL) of 100 ug/L; therefore, the initial background lithium concentration
level was set as the RL of 100 pg/L for lithium.

On July 30, 2018, EPA promulgated for the first time a default lithium GWPS (40 pg/L) in the agency’s
Phase | revision to the CCR Rule. All wells in the groundwater monitoring system (both upgradient and
downgradient) were sampled and analyzed twice for lithium concentrations using a RL of 20 ug/L (lower
than the default GWPS established in the CCR Rule revision) in 2018. MDU determined on January 2, 2019,
that lithium and selenium were detected in downgradient wells at statistically significant levels above the
GWPS, as documented in the Notification of Statistically Significant Levels Above Ground Water
Protection Standards (Barr letter, January 2, 2019a).

After the Phase | CCR Rule revision was issued and before completion of the ACM, all wells in the
groundwater monitoring system had been sampled and analyzed three times for lithium concentrations
with the lower RL. A lithium GWPS was determined for the ACM using the upgradient lithium monitoring
results from the three events that used the lower RL. A fourth monitoring event was conducted in August
2019, and MDU is currently working to complete eight sampling events for each well for lithium at the
lower RL.

Table 2 provides a summary of the GWPS and background concentration levels determined in August
2019, as required by §257.95(d)(3).




Table 2 Groundwater Protection Standards

Parameter Units oy oaction standard ™12 FL Concanteation Level
Antimony pg/L 6 6 5.7
Arsenic pg/L 10 10 10
Barium Ho/L 2000 2000 40.2
Beryllium Mg/L 4 4 1
Cadmium pg/L 5 5 2
Chromium pg/L 100 100 2.3
Cobalt Ho/L 6 6 2
Fluoride mg/L 4 4 0.87
Lead pg/L 15 15 1
Lithium pg/L 67.8 40 67.8
Mercury pg/L 2 2 0.2
Molybdenum pg/L 100 100 29.2
Selenium pg/L 70.5 50 70.5
Thallium Mg/L 2 2 1
Radium, combined (226+228) pCi/l 5 5 2.5

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level, as established in 40 CFR 141.62 and 141.66.
RSL: Regional Screening Level (default GWPS), as included in the Phase | revision to 40 CFR 259.95(h) issued on July 30, 2018.
Background concentration level based on statistical methods established in 40 CFR 257.93 (f-g).

2.4 Corrective Action Program Status
An assessment of corrective measures (ACM, §257.95(g)(4)) was initiated on April 2, 2019.

A demonstration for a 60-day extension for preparation of the ACM, as allowed by §257.96(a), was
completed on June 28, 2019, allowing for additional investigation to better understand site conditions
(Appendix B). The ACM was completed on August 29, 2019 (Barr, 2019c¢).

Based on the results of the ACM conducted under §257.96, the owner or operator must, as soon as
feasible, select a remedy that, at a minimum, meets the standards listed in §257.97 (selection of remedy).
The ACM was completed on August 29, 2019. Since then, MDU has commenced work to further
understand the source and site conditions to better evaluate potential remedies.

2.5 Key Actions Completed/Problems Encountered

The following key actions were completed for the groundwater monitoring program through 2019:

e Assessment monitoring was conducted throughout 2019.

e Groundwater protection standards were established (Table 2).
e An assessment of corrective measures was completed.

e Selection of remedy started on August 30, 2019.




e A new monitoring well (MW-121) was installed (September 26-27, 2019) approximately 100 feet
northwest of the Yellowstone River, between MW-111 and the river. Monitoring well MW-121 was
installed to further evaluate groundwater conditions near the property boundary.

No problems were encountered.

2.6 Key Activities for Upcoming Year

The following key groundwater monitoring program activities are planned for 2020:

e Continue the assessment monitoring program in accordance with the CCR Rule

e Evaluate analytical results from monitoring events for SSIs according to the Statistical Method
Selection Certification (Barr, 2017)

e Continue selection of remedy activities under §257.97

e Prepare semiannual reports required by §257.97(a) that describe the progress in selecting and
designing a remedy
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Figure 1 Groundwater Monitoring System
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P MVTL Laboratories Inc.

MDU Lewis and Clark

. g FIELD DATA REPORT CCR Sampling
Attn: Samantha Davies
WO# 82-0375 82-0385 5181 Southgate Dr.
82-0373 Billings, MT 59102
START TIME WATER WATER FIELD READINGS
WELL PURGE PURGE SAMPLE OF LEVEL LEVEL VOLUME SAMPLE SAMPLE
1D DATE TIME DATE SAMPLE| START END REMOVED | METHOD | TEMP EC pH Turb. APPEARANCE
(FT) (FT) {mL) (°C) NTU OR COMMENT
MW103 4-Mar-19 18:02 4-Mar-19 19:07 11.19 11.24 6500.0 Bladder 4.97 1424 7.13 4.69 clear
MW109 NA NA 4-Mar-19 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Well Removed
MW110 5-Mar-19 11:04 5-Mar-19 12:39 9.87 9.87 9500.0 Bladder 6.68 1064 7.11 4,49 clear
MW111 5-Mar-19 16:46 5-Mar-19 17:36 8.08 8.20 5000.0 Bladder 5.40 3485 6.99 2.18 clear
MW119 4-Mar-19 12:20 4-Mar-19 14:55 9.58 9.64 15500.0 Bladder 2.40 1210 7.07 472 clear
MwW117 4-Mar-19 17:23 5-Mar-19 8:15 7.53 11.34 3000.0 Bladder 1.97 8576 6.27 94.40 clear
MW118 5-Mar-19 8:53 5-Mar-19 9:58 8.88 8.90 6500.0 Bladder 4.35 1580 7.20 4.90 clear
MW120 4-Mar-19 16:00 5-Mar-19 7:05 15.97 |top of pump 5000.0 Bladder 5.27 3949 6.62 19.00 slightly turbid
MW116 5-Mar-19 14:15 5-Mar-19 15:55 15.08 15.11 10000.0 Bladder 7.55 3087 7.09 10.90 clear
NR= Not Recorded on Field Sheet NA = Not Applicable
3/8/2019 Page 1 of 1




MVTL Calibration Worksheet

Site: MDU Lewis and Clark

Technician:/ /)fl/f// 74 / f{ o~ a/ /

Instrument
(Circle One): #1650 MDS 08F100203 #2 650 MDS 04H14736
Pre Site Calibration Post Site Check
Date: L[]:”V(/¢ é] /&Z Time: /) "7 ) ] Time: j; /DD
mv Range +/-
pH Temp °C Pre Cal Post Cal  Post Cal Range mv 50 pH Temp °C Reading
Buffer 7 ISuf 11646 | 7702 | essr0s |39 Y 0 +- 50 suterr || 303 | [ 700l
Buffer10  |/S(Of Bk [0 9.951005 |-Z)f. 3 180 +/- 50
Buters L ST Y0 .00 495505 | 707 | 180+-50
Conductivity Check Conductivity .
Buter 1413 |/ | | 429 RIZIBE T D/ 9 Butiersooo | | 0 (| |« 5(6/72%,
ORP
smvazsc 5,05 | |20 ] 1231/ comv
DO Barometric Pressure (mm Hg)
UUse [N ASHF mn | ’7/~‘“
Date: ’: 7/}/1\[/% /q Time: 06 Z_ﬁ? Time: /jq /S—_
- mv Range +/-
pH Temp °C Pre Cal Post Cal  Post Cal Range mv 50 pH Temp °C Reading
Bufer7 | 2/;/ Y /08 | 70D 695705 |~ ¢S5/ | o0+50 uter7 |72 1L, 957
Buffer 10 Cood 172,931 9.2/ ] esst00s [ <173 180450
Buffer 4 [T 3.4 | [Yoos sos505 |51 | 180450
Conductivity Check Conductivity
Buter 1413 | W 9 V(| l;ﬁ 5] 1 1z T Buffer5000 suttersooo | /077 | (€2 3 |
ORP
smmvazsc S /6 | 220 | [ 2502 somv

DO

DA
l//‘“ &

797 ¥t ]

Barometric Pressure (mm Hg)

ZiL.0 |

mg/L I




2616 E. Broadway Ave, Bismarck, ND
Phone: (701) 258-9720

Field Datasheet

Groundwater Assessment

Company: MDU Lewis and Clark
Event: March 2018
Sample ID: 05

. [ .
Sampling Personal: ‘ﬂd’/‘/m ,/ﬁ/fw 4{4/6

: —
Weather Conditions: Temp: L—! °F Wind:{ 25— Q@ # Z@ Precip: Sunny / Partly Cloudyfﬁoudy/
Well Information Sampling Information
Well Locked? Yes @ Purging Method: Bladder
Well Labeled? Ales No Sampling Method: Bladder Control Settings
Casing Straight?| /o5 No S Dedicated Equip?: Yes Ko Purge:| & sec.
Grout Seal Intact? Yes No 6t Visible Duplicate Sample?: Yes o Recover:| 2 "L sec.
Repairs Necessary: Duplicate Sample ID: L PSl:| —
Casing Diameter: 2"
Water Level Before Purge: BN ft Purge Date:|&/ 74 4/ Time Purging Began:| /{02 am/pm
o Well Purged Dry?|  Yes Time Purged Dry:|"  ~——am/pm
Sample Date:Af e L] Time of Sampling:| / 40— amipm
Depth to Top of Pump: Y. 47 ft )
Water Level After Sample: i, 24 ft Bottle 1L Raw 500mL Nitric 500mL Nitric (filtered) 250 Sulfuric
Measurement Method: |  Electric Water Level Indicator List: 4 - 1L Nitric
Field Measurements
Stabilization Temp Spec. DO ORP | Turbidity| Water | Pumping mL Description:
(3 consecutive) (°C) Cond. pH (mg/L) {mV) (NTU) | Level (ft) Rate Removed Clarity, Color, Odor, Ect.
SEQ# Time 5% 0.1 +10% 20 mV +10% 0.25 ft ml/min Clear, Slightly Turbid, Turbid
1 Nenmplezd 12209 1704 (D47 (29951920 [ [[gd /00 (SO0 | $hink*h FubiA
2 ez ikg (3443 7721023 (=240 | 4o jh22 | /p2 | 702 | 7.
3 119531549 ljysa 1743 ozt ey X502 /1,28 1700 (2000 | e —
a 1j90v 4,49 l28 1772 o,z e (4490 [ju 29 [ 100 [500 | .2
s 11903t g a7 jyed 2472 1027537 (4T T2 00 [soo | ct——
6 ‘
7
8
9
10 /. Pl
Stabilized: kﬁ’e\sf No Total Volume Removed: 635 (/O mL
NS

Comments:




2616 E. Broadway Ave, Bismarck, ND
Phone: (701) 258-9720

Field Datasheet

Groundwater Assessment

Company:

MDU Lewis and Clark

Event:

March 2018

Sample ID:

164

W oesvca

Sampling Personal: /94//7/;

Weather Conditions: Temp: °F Wind: @ Precip: Sunny / Partly Cloudy / Cloudy
Well Information Sampling Information
Well Locked? Yes No Purging Method: Bladder
Well Labeled? Yes No Sampling Method: Bladder Control Settings
Casing Straight? Yes No Dedicated Equip?: Yes No Purge: sec.
Grout Seal Intact? Yes No Not Visibie Duplicate Sample?: Yes No Recover: sec.
Repairs Necessary: Duplicate Sample ID: PSI:
Casing Diameter: 2"
Water Level Before Purge: ft Purge Date:| &4 Ma, (9 Time Purging Began: am/pm
Well Purged Dry?] " "Yes  No Time Purged Dry: am/pm
Sample Date: Time of Sampling: am/pm
Depth to Top of Pump: ft
Water Level After Sample: ft Bottle 1L Raw 500mL Nitric 500mL Nitric (filtered) 250 Sulfuric
Measurement Method: Electric Water Level Indicator List: 4 - 1L Nitric
Field Measurements
Stabilization Temp Spec. DO ORP | Turbidity| Water | Pumping mL Description:
(3 consecutive) (°C) Cond. pH (mg/L) (mV) (NTU) | Level (ft) Rate Removed Clarity, Color, Odor, Ect.
SEQ # Time +5% +0.1 +10% 20 mV +10% 0.25ft mi/min Clear, Slightly Turbid, Turbid
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
Stabilized: Yes No Total Volume Removed: mL
Comments:

We il S fFMOM{j\




2616 E. Broadway Ave, Bismarck, ND
Phone: (701) 258-9720

Field Datasheet

Groundwater Assessment

Company: MDU Lewis and Clark
Event: March 2018
Sample ID: 20 110

Sampling Personal: ﬂﬁ,’f/‘/ﬂ A T AL
7 bz

Z S %
Weather Conditions: Temp: j ﬁ/ °F Wind: v/, (F+ @ 2/0 Precip: Sunny I(F{artly Cloudy/l Cloudy
Well Information Sampling Information
Well Locked? Yes (No/ Purging Method: Bladder [, bl At Lo |
Well Labeled? (@,es/ No Sampling Method: Bladder Control Settlngg
Casing Straight? (Ypé’ No P Dedicated Equip?: Yes Purge:l 7 sec.
Grout Seal Intact? Yes No (Not Visiblg Duplicate Sample?: Yes Recover:| /72~ sec.
Repairs Necessary: — Duplicate Sample ID: — PSI:
Casing Diameter: 2"
Water Level Before Purge: g, 7 ft Purge Date:| & %2,/ 9 Time Purging Began: //() LJ amlpm
' Well Purged Dry? Yes (& Time Purged Dry: am/pm
Sample Date: |70/ 4 Time of Sampling:| /Z ST amigm
Depth to Top of Pump: —_— ft i
Water Level After Sample: GIY";L ft Bottle 1L Raw 500mL Nitric 500mL Nitric (filtered) 250 Sulfuric
Measurement Method: |  Electric Water Level Indicator List: 4 - 1L Nitric + Additional Constituents
Field Measurements
Stabilization Temp Spec. DO ORP | Turbidity| Water | Pumping mL Description:
(3 consecutive) (°C) Cond. pH (mg/L) (mV) {NTU) | Level (ft) Rate Removed Clarity, Color, Odor, Ect.
SEQ# Time +5% +0.1 +10% 20 mV +10% 0.25ft mi/min Clear, Slightly Turbid, Turbid
1 A &b |R(F 622 7 ,V ‘222 Tgb | [OD SO | <lpahrle futd
2 |z lg.ay 1ipss |7,02 627 bes Y] 13,4 (490 | 8D 200 | (o
3 lyoed 6,92 1j0/7 |70 |7.00 33| B4 A A.8F| /00 72500
1+ |j2da 649 (1005 2l 34 e 15,02 19 807F (00 [/S00 | ofe
5 1j9 291703 |jo6S 7.0 149.22 w75, 214,94 [dgrz] (02 [I@F0 |ce
6 2341/, gy 06S |7,/ (<30 |y7u4, 314, g3 14977 [p0 [ g8 [
7 ez |Zdf Uiged | =/ |H4e22 bz G A AFZF] jpo [$D0 Jel
8
9
10
Stabilized: { Yes/ No Total Volume Removed: 1500 mL
Comments:

Vs a [ pltre famp on z/vo/L Aue Fo &gﬂ'\/mﬁcm,




" F . Id D t S h et Company: MDU Lewis and Clark
M VTL Ie a a e Event: March 2018
h_‘ Groundwater Assessment Sample [D: [[ 5]
2616 E. Broadway Ave, Bismarck, ND Sampling Personal: [Q/ //ffl /’//gfm//{ﬁ/
Phone: (701) 258-9720 e
o N
Weather Conditions: Temp: L °F Wind: W/e+ @ ? f/ Precip: Sunny / Partly Cloudy I/{‘J/oudy /
Well Information Sampling Information
Well Locked?| Yes No) Purging Method: Bladder
Well Labeled? Ye/s;’ No Sampling Method: Bladder Control Settings
Casing Straight? ,cfe? No Dedicated Equip?: Yes _(No Purge:| 7 sec.
Grout Seal Intact? Yes No Ciﬁof@i’e Duplicate Sample?: Yes No Recover:| 277 Sec.
Repairs Necessary: T Duplicate Sample ID: PSl: —
Casing Diameter: 2"
Water Level Before Purge: 9.5 ft Purge Date: @@’7‘ g,/ ¢] | Time Purging Began:| / 220 am/pm|
T Well Purged Dry?| ~  Yes dﬁo/ Time Purged Dry:|  ————amfpm
Sample Date:| L4 n.i, /9 Time of Sampling:| | v S  amigh
Depth to Top of Pump: 14, 1] ft
Water Level After Sample: fiﬁpé“‘f ft Bottle 1L Raw 500mL Nitric 500mL Nitric (filtered) 250 Sulfuric
Measurement Method: | Electric Water Level Indicator List: 4 - 1L Nitric
Field Measurements
Stabilization Temp Spec. DO ORP Turbidity| Water | Pumping mL Description:
(3 consecutive) (°C) Cond. pH (mg/L) {mV) (NTU) | Level (ft) Rate Removed Clarity, Color, Odor, Ect.
SEQ# Time 5% 10.1 +10% +20mV +10% 0.25 ft ml/min Clear, Slightly Turbid, Turbid
1 1225 |3 g |y x|\ /gl (3 prdl—pgz | 226 |TibY | )00 520D T o VAL
2 17298 |25 k] |Gred )0 ol | i7e (G462 1700 BOoo | <nnty Fu gL
3 | 3s | Zoz [J2oz | 705 | i6g iz al 208 |Tby | jso (3000 | c /.
4 [135S 1208 [1?°2 1905 [ ],77 loyyz70 9,721 9.4 | /62 |So00 | cle—
5 1iMs 12,7y 11205 {20 fuH9 =150 2159] 14,677 1ido  |Foe() | Clr—
6 | 445 2. b0 U204 708 [1,4F =709 (519, 444 /20 |2¢0 | c
7 yeo 29 | /205 1707 |, 77 =13, 21498 9.6 [Joo | s2» | c
8 [jugslony0i¢i0 | Zpg 7L A7 7 "V Zo |G, L5 | /00 | S| el
9
10 -
Stabilized: /Yeg) No Total Volume Removed: 45[}_’90 mL

Comments:




2616 E. Broadway Ave, Bismarck, ND
Phone: (701) 258-9720

Field Datasheet

Groundwater Assessment

Company: MDU Lewis and Clark
Event: March 2018
Sample ID: ML H/\

Sampling Personal: /'m"ﬂmfff
T

S—
et A i
¥ /

e

Py
,éim-n/y / Partly Cloudy / Cloudy

Weather Conditions: Temp: !’é °F Wind: w257 @ } S Precip:
Well Information Sampling Information
Well Locked? Yes ,Nfg} Purging Method: Bladder
Well Labeled? y“(e} No Sampling Method: Bladder Control Settings
Casing Straight? %,9 No Dedicated Equip?: Yes No Purge:| 7 sec.
Grout Seal Intact? ‘()\753) No Not Visible Duplicate Sample?: (ﬂ;s/ No Recover:| Z /7~ sec.
Repairs Necessary: (___— Duplicate Sample ID: RDYA PSi —
Casing Diameter: 2" T
Water Level Before Purge: Va4 ft Purge Date:| £ 7, /<1 Time Purging Began:| | 4/ [, am/gin
© i Well Purged Dry? Yes 48 Time Purged Dry:|”  ~————arnipm
Sample Date:]|'S 21, )9 Time of Sampling:]| __ 2/  amipm
Depth to Top of Pump: Y, 1§ ft [0
Water Level After Sample: {( 2% ft Bottle 1L Raw 500mL Nitric 500mL Nitric (filtered) 250 Sulfuric
Measurement Method: |  Electric Water Level Indicator List: 4 - 1L Nitric + Additional Constituents
Field Measurements
Stabilization Temp Spec. DO ORP | Turbidity| Water | Pumping mL Description:
(3 consecutive) (°C) Cond. pH (mg/L) (mV) (NTU) | Level (ft) Rate Removed Ciarity, Color, Odor, Ect.
SEQ# Time 5% +0.1 +10% 20 mV +10% 0.25 ft mi/min Clear, Slightly Turbid, Turbid
1 Y] 1Sy 1396 (6,779 |14 247125 L 15(q ool fCo | o —
2 U706 [ §./3 | gzl 95 | Ze0L |AELY | )1y |20 jo0TiSBo | cf
3 76 |52 Tayes| 699 12,64 | =524 Hup | frzo | jod | 1000 | Cfen
4 2] ¢ iz 16,971 2.7/ 1514]2./0 8020 | o | coy |t
5 [[7zL5saq | 282 18700 272 |10, P 23C 20 | /00 o ler—
6 /721 1542 12494 g. g9 1270 |—148:0| 2, 2 2p | /00 cor | ot
7 V72l 150 134gs 14,99 12y =19z o g |Z 20 | /00 7500 | ~C—
8
9
10
Stabilized:/( Ye§ No Total Volume Removed: géi ) mL

Comments&v




2616 E. Broadway Ave, Bismarck, ND
Phone: (701) 258-9720

Field Datasheet

Groundwater Assessment

Company:

VDU Lewis and Clark

Event:

March 2018

Sample ID:

[1™4

Sampling Personal: é)ﬁ'fﬁﬂ /’/f?}n/&iiﬁ‘

LSummy7 Partly Cloudy / Cloudy

Weather Conditions: Temp: °F Wind: @ Precip:
Well Information Sampling Inforéna!tién
Well Locked? Yes @ Purging Method: Bladder
Well Labeled? yes No Sampling Method: Bladder Control Settings
Casing Straight? 7@} No TN Dedicated Equip?: Yes ﬂp\ Purge:l ¢ sec.
Grout Seal Intact? [Yes No 'ﬁlotﬁsibl/e Duplicate Sample?: Yes Mo Recover;| 2 7 sec.
Repairs Necessary: ~— Duplicate Sample ID: e PSSl —
Casing Diameter: 2"
Water Level Before Purge: 2,573 ft Purge Date:[7 /1o, [4] Time Purging Began:\&j 725  am/gm
B Well Purged Dry? Yes  No Time Purged Dry:| & ¢ 7+~ am/pm
Sample Date:|S 2 - /9 Time of Sampling:| ~ “ am/pm
Depth to Top of Pump: K?I:,g 9?[% ft
Water Level After Sample: n,34 ft Bottle | 1L Raw 500mL Nitric  500mL Nitric (filtered) 250 Sulfuric
Measurement Method: |  Electric Water Level Indicator List: 2_/4-/1L Nitric et ,,fj P rr——
Field Measurements
Stabilization Temp Spec. DO ORP | Turbidity! Water | Pumping mL Description:
{3 consecutive) (°C) Cond. pH {mg/L) {mV) (NTU) | Level (ft) Rate Removed Clarity, Color, Odor, Ect.
SEQ# Time +5% +0.1 +10% 20 mvV +10% 0251 mi/min Clear, Slightly Turbid, Turbid
1 724 f[ 27 Y27 k7 | 2,42 {740 & 73 ( 2k Vi o |SZ2 S el A .
2 [ [ 2 1¢322 e gh [Han % | (3L [Top [ /o0 19006 | Clegit, “Tuwhid
3 ,
4 04 /‘7 ‘f:/ﬂ&/r-,cl /"’/'57</1 5/)’7/;’ +o ¢ /ir/ /':/(— 674 ('f(’/
5§ vy 092\ ge7i L. ad |L2F |—eal YUY ;f;,h [20 |Coc | S
6
Y Jeuted Fb fracpg Top 44
3 ;
9
10
Stabilized: Yes  ( Ng — Total Volume Removed: 390§  mL
Comments: N 4




" = Company: MDU Lewis and Clark
MVTL Fleld DataSheet Event: March 2018
“ Groundwater Assessment Sample ID: | )¢ ‘ot
2616 E. Broadway Ave, Bismarck, ND Sampling Personal: y/!' i/«/‘; P /Vf:? Cort ah
Phone: (701) 258-9720 T ) ’
Weather Conditions: Temp: [’:k °F Wind: $ i @/ ? Precip: Sunny / Partly Cloud( dloudy)

Well Information

Sampling Information

Well Locked?] Yes “No) Purging Method: Bladder
Well Labeled? @ No Sampling Method: Bladder Control Settings
Casing Straight? Y@s No ™~ Dedicated Equip?: Yes No Purge:l & sec.
Grout Seal Intact? Yes No “Not Visible Duplicate Sample?: | —Xes*~ Recover:| 2 77— sec.
Repairs Necessary: S~ Duplicate Sample ID: — PSiif —
Casing Diameter: 2"
Water Level Before Purge: & X ft Purge Date:| 5.7, /9 Time Purging Began:[") £ 5 @m/pm
- Well Purged Dry? Yes  fio Time Purged Dry:| ~  _———_amfpm
Sample Date:|$774,~ /9 Time of Sampling:| /)7 S ¢ 7amjpm
Depth to Top of Pump: gI.7Y ft ~
Water Level After Sample: ,S/C. Q 17 ft Bottle 1L Raw 500mL Nitric 500mL Nitric (filtered) 250 Sulfuric
Measurement Method: | Electric Water Level Indicator List: 4 - 1L Nitric ®Additionat Constituents
Field Measurements
Stabilization Temp Spec. DO ORP | Turbidity| Water | Pumping mL Description:
(3 consecutive) (°C) Cond. pH (mg/L) (mV) (NTU) | Level (ft) Rate Removed Clarity, Color, Odor, Ect.
SEQ# Time +5% +0.1 +10% 20 mV +10% 0.25 ft mi/min Clear, Slightly Turbid, Turbid
1 108sY 19,70 lissq | 72 124 =2 (1209 189 | jop ({20 | Yu,b'd
2 1pq2N 3¢l 1679\ 510G |2 ) 29,9l 22940 | Jpp 2600 | Clo —
3 P34 w2 11577200 o 98 (927 2l5.2% L. g7 | jeo 7692 | cfee—
4 |pagy|apd 11579 7,48 |2.47|-22¢0C,.20|8.9( | /00 [ |l
5 |pdez lu,z22 1is¢D |7z bz |2l (532 al 100 [SP0 | o
6 loqe (N3G Licgd 720 2041 224,919,490 [§.91 [ /09 [SPo | ct—r
7
8
9
10 | 2= :
Stabilized: {| Yes) No Total Volume Removed:é—;")'&@ mL
Comments: ‘i \/
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2616 E. Broadway Ave, Bismarck, ND
Phone: (701) 258-9720

Field Datasheet

Groundwater Assessment

Company: VDU Lewis and Clark
Event: March 2018
Sample ID: | 2.0

Sampling Personal: Ipﬁ,,//zn ﬂ//}fy‘/dﬁ/é

Weather Conditions:

Temp: °F

Wind: ¢t @ [T

Precip:

fs/‘unny/ Partly Cloudy / Cloudy

s

Well Information

Sampling Information

Well Locked? Yes lZ_ﬁ,o) Purging Method: Bladder
Well Labeled? /@ No Sampling Method: Bladder Control Settings
Casing Straight? No Dedicated Equip?: e ‘No Tq,;i;,jqj Purge:| 7 sec.
Grout Seal Intact? Yes No “(Not Visibfe Duplicate Sample?: Yes No Recover:| 2 © A sec.
Repairs Necessary: ~— Duplicate Sample ID: - PSI: —
Casing Diameter: 2"
Water Level Before Purge: 16 4 ft Purge Date:| ,Ma, 1Y Time Purging Began:| / /. 7C  amign
Well Purged Dry?| —<¥es J -fio— Time Purged Dry:| /[, Y{A———am/pHi
Sample Dates=F/Na, 19 Time of Sampling: am/pm
Depth to Top of Pump: [ (.8] ft ' .
Water Level After Sample: TOP I Py Bottle | 1L Raw 500mL Nitric  500mL Nitric (filtered) 250 Sulfuric
Measurement Method: |  Electric Watdr Level Indicator List: ‘4\‘ g,#’- 1L Nitric
Field Measurements
Stabilization Temp Spec. DO ORP | Turbidity| Water | Pumping mL Description:
(3 consecutive) (°C) Cond. pH {mg/L) (mV) (NTU) | Level (ft) Rate Removed Clarity, Color, Odor, Ect.
SEQ # Time +5% 0.1 +10% +20 mV +10% 0.25 ft ml/min Clear, Stightly Turbid, Turbid
1 [0S [,03 [3LY4] 6541530 1-212.1011 "”:K’ [ell 12O Nt Cle —
2 |je20 2,43 lrcgl 1 fyz2 12.9] 25| 6Lz | Je G [0° 1/T00 | CLle—
3 17635 1120 137k 1680 11,19 o zrdpl | JCHT )00 [4S00 | (/Lo
4 [ifyp 11,23 3¢3L 165U l,z0 Ladz g dd | jL.f]] j00 [S502 | cA~r—
s oy od 37871 L L) U 0 259150 /641700 | SDG | oA
7 SFO0 Foirdal I o | Sonfh 9y
8 0708 | 2 7Y | L2312 |-285, % [90 | — /CO | Sopo | edemeer S’?/;’z{'?»‘f, 7, i
9 ;
10 N
Stabilized: Yes /. No” Total Volume Removed: 5 000  mL
Comments: —







MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

MVTL 1126 N. Front St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890
2616 E. Broadway Ave. ~ Bismarck, ND 58502 ~ 800-279-6885 ~ Fax 701-258-9724 MEMBER
1201 Lincoln Highway ~ Nevada, IA 50201 ~ 800-362-0855 ~ Fax 515-382-3885
www.mvtl.com ACIL
Page: 1of4

Quality Control Report

Lab IDs: 19-W307 to 19-W315 Pro ect MDU Lew1s& Clark Work Order 201982 0373
Lcs 'Z,Matnx Matnx l,sp'ike-»; Spi Spike | Dup | MSD/ || iSD/| Dup |
% Rec | Spike |Spike | Orig | Spike |R % Rec | Orig. up | Rec | ’ %Rec
Limits |[Amt |ID | Result |1 Limits | Result | s |RPD | Limits

Antimony - stsolved mg/l 0.0200 | 97 80-120{ 0.100 19W315q <0.001 0.1010 101 75-125 | 0.1010 | 0.1010 | 101 0.0 20 - - <0.001
Antimony - Total mg/1 0.1000 | 90 80-120 | 0.400 19W297q <0.001 | 0.4312 ] 108 75-125| 0.4312 | 0.4044 | 101 6.4 20 - - <0.001
0.400 19W308q <0.001 | 0.3956 | 99 75-125 | 0.3956 | 0.3902 | 98 1.4 20 - -
0.400 19-W326 <0.004 | 0.3856 | 96 75-125| 0.3856 | 0.3788 | 95 1.8 20 - -
Arsenic - Dissolved mg/1 0.0200 | 97 80-120  0.100 19W315q <0.002 | 0.1069 | 107 75-125| 0.1069 | 0.1008 | 101 5.9 20 - - <0.002
Arsenic - Total mg/1 0.1000 | 83 80-120 { 0.400 19W297q <0.002 | 0.4206 | 105 75-125 | 0.4206 | 0.4122 | 103 2.0 20 - - <0.002
0.400 19W308q <0.002 | 0.3966 | 99 75-125 | 0.3966 | 0.3936 | 98 0.8 20 - -
Barium - Dissolved mg/] 0.0200 | 95 80-120 | 0.100 19W315q 0.0235 | 0.1174 | 94 75-125| 0.1174 | 0.1142 | 91 2.8 20 - - <0.002
Barium - Total mg/l 0.1000 | 96 80-120 | 0.400 19W297q 0.1052 | 0.5150 | 102 75-125 | 0.5150 | 0.4892 | 96 5.1 20 - - <0.002
0.400 19W308q <0.002 | 0.3860 | 96 75-125| 0.3860 | 0.3774 | 94 23 20 - -
Beryllium - Dissolved mg/l 0.0200 | 94 80-120 | 0.100 19W315q <0.0005] 0.1140 | 114 75-125 | 0.1140 | 0.1089 | 109 4.6 20 - - <0.0005
Beryllium - Total mg/l 0.1000 | 92 80-120 | 0.400 19W297q <0.0005 0.4420 [ 110 75-125 | 0.4420 | 0.4186 | 105 5.4 20 - - <0.0005
0.400 19W308q <0.0005| 0.4266 | 107 75-125 | 0.4266 | 0.4100 | 102 4.0 20 - -
Boron - Dissolved mg/1 0.40 102 80-120 | 0.400 19-W285 0.38 0.80 105 75-125 | 0.80 0.75 92 6.5 20 - - <0.1
0.40 102 80-120 | 0.400 19-W314 1.48 1.80 80 75-125 | 1.80 1.83 88 1.7 20 - - <0.1
Boron - Total mg/1 0.40 102 80-120 | 0.400 19-D496 0.37 0.74 92 75-125 1 0.74 0.75 95 1.3 20 - - <0.1
0.40 102 80-120 | 0.400 19-W308 <0.1 0.42 105 75-125 | 0.42 0.42 105 0.0 20 - - <0.1
- - <0.1
Cadmium - Dissolved mg/l 0.0200 | 97 80-120 | 0.100 19W315q <0.0005 0.0944 | 94 75-125| 0.0944 | 0.0948 | 95 0.4 20 - - <0.0005
Cadmium - Total mg/1 0.1000 | 96 80-120 | 0.400 19W297q <0.0005| 0.4144 | 104 75-125 | 0.4144 | 0.4068 | 102 1.9 20 - - <0.0005
0.400 19W308q <0.0005| 0.4102 | 103 75-125 | 0.4102 | 0.4070 | 102 0.8 20 - -
Calcium - Dissolved mg/l 20.0 113 80-120 | 100 19W310q 89.4 180 91 75-125 | 180 181 92 0.6 20 - - <1
Calcium - Total mg/l 20.0 114 80-120 | 100 19M385¢q 58.8 156 97 75-125| 156 156 97 0.0 20 - - <1
20.0 114 80-120 | 100 19W296q <1 94.2 94 75-125 | 94.2 94.4 94 0.2 20 - - <1
100 19W310q 38.7 180 91 75-125 | 180 180 91 0.0 20 - - <1
- - <1




MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

MVTL 1126 N. Front St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890
2616 E. Broadway Ave. ~ Bismarck, ND 58502 ~ 800-279-6885 ~ Fax 701-258-9724 MEMBER
1201 Lincoln Highway ~ Nevada, IA 50201 ~ 800-362-0855 ~ Fax 515-382-3885
www.mvtl.com ACIL
Page: 2of4
Quality Control Report

Lab’IDs: 19—W307 to 19-W315 ; Pro'ect: MDU Lewis & Clark Work Ordgr:201982-0373 ’

Limits R s | Result

Analyte

Chloride mg/l 30.0 98 80-120 { 30.0 19-D513 50.9 80.6 99 80-120 | 80.6 81.8 103 1.5 20 - - <1
30.0 97 80-120 | 30.0 19-W343 5.8 349 97 80-120 | 34.9 35.6 99 2.0 20 - - <1
Chromium - Dissolved mg/1 0.0200 | 95 80-120 | 0.100 19W315q <0.002 | 0.1045 | 104 75-125| 0.1045 | 0.1006 | 101 3.8 20 - - 1 <0.002
Chromium - Total mg/1 0.1000 | 86 80-120 | 0.400 19W297q <0.002 | 0.4134 | 103 75-125} 0.4134 | 0.4006 | 100 3.1 20 - - <0.002
0.400 19W308q <0.002 | 0.3998 | 100 75-125 1 0.3998 | 0.3888 | 97 2.8 20 - -
Cobalt - Dissolved mg/1 0.0200 | 95 80-120 | 0.100 19W315q <0.002 | 0.1039 | 104 75-1251 0.1039 | 0.1003 | 100 3.5 20 - - <0.002
Cobalt - Total mg/1 0.1000 | 86 80-120 | 0.400 19W297q <0.002 | 0.4126 | 103 75-125| 0.4126 | 0.3944 | 99 4.5 20 - - <0.002
0.400 19W308q <0.002 | 0.4020 | 100 75-125 | 0.4020 | 0.3900 | 98 3.0 20 - -
Fluoride mg/1 0.50 104 90-110| 0.500 19-W308 <0.1 0.54 108 80-120 | 0.54 0.54 108 0.0 20 - - <0.1
- - <0.1
Lead - Dissolved mg/l 0.0200 | 95 80-120 | 0.100 19W315q < 0.0005| 0.0878 | 88 75-125| 0.0878 | 0.0862 | 86 1.8 20 - - <0.0005
Lead - Total mg/1 0.1000 | 94 80-120 | 0.400 19W297q <0.0005 0.4160 | 104 75-125| 0.4160 | 0.3916 | 98 6.0 20 - - <0.0005
0.400 19W308q < 0.0005 0.3946 | 99 75-125| 0.3946 | 0.3976 | 99 0.8 20 - -
Lithium - Dissolved mg/l 0.400 105 80-120 | 0.400 19-W310 0.034 0.395 90 75-125| 0.395 0.401 92 1.5 20 - - <0.02
Lithium - Total mg/l 0.400 105 80-120 | 0.400 19-W308 <0.02 0.407 102 75-1251 0.407 | 0.410 102 0.7 20 - - <0.02
| _ - <0.02
Magnesium - Dissolved mg/! 20.0 108 80-120 | 100 19W310q 534 150 97 75-1251 150 151 98 0.7 20 - - <1
Magnesium - Total mg/1 20.0 108 80-120 | 100 19M385¢q <1 99.3 99 75-1251 99.3 99.5 100 0.2 20 - - <1
20.0 108 80-120 | 100 19W296q <1 90.8 91 75-125| 90.8 91.3 91 0.5 20 - - <1
100 19W310q 53.8 149 95 75-125 1 149 152 98 2.0 20 - - <1
- - <1
Mercury - Dissolved mg/l 0.0020 | 95 85-115| 0.002 19-W315 <0.0002] 0.0016 | 80 70-130 | 0.0016 | 0.0016 | 80 0.0 20 - - <0.0002
Mercury - Total mg/l 0.0020 | 100 85-115| 0.002 | A8962 <0.0002} 0.0019 | 95 70-130 | 0.0019 | 0.0019 | 95 0.0 20 - - <0.0002
0.0020 | 95 85-115| 0.002 19-W312 <0.0002{ 0.0016 | 80 70-130 | 0.0016 | 0.0015| 75 6.5 20 - - < 0.0002
0.002 19-W315 <0.0002} 0.0016 | 80 70-130 | 0.0016 | 0.0016 | 80 0.0 20 - -
Molybdenum - Dissolved mg/l | 0.0200 | 94 80-120 | 0.100 19W315q 0.0035 | 0.1018 | 98 75-1251 0.1018 | 0.1022 | 99 04 20 - - <0.002




MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

MVTL 1126 N. Front St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890
2616 E. Broadway Ave. ~ Bismarck, ND 58502 ~ 800-279-6885 ~ Fax 701-258-9724 MEMBER
1201 Lincoln Highway ~ Nevada, IA 50201 ~ 800-362-0855 ~ Fax 515-382-3885
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Quality Control Report

Lab IDs: 19-W307 to 19-W315

¢ | Method

o
|
3

Molybdenum - Total mg/l 0.1000 | 95 80-120 | 0.400 19W297q <0.002 | 0.4006 | 100 75-125 1 0.4006 | 0.3920 | 98 2.2 20 - - <0.002
0.400 19W308q <0.002 | 0.3884 | 97 75-1251 0.3884 | 0.3822 | 96 1.6 20 - -
Nitrate-Nitrite as N mg/1 0.50 108 90-110 | 1.00 19-W296 <0.1 1.10 110 90-110] 1.10 1.09 109 0.9 20 - - <0.1
0.50 106 90-110| 1.00 19-W329 <0.1 1.02 102 90-110| 1.02 1.02 102 0.0 20 - - <0.1
pH units - - - - - - - - - 7.8 7.7 - 1.3 20 - - -
- - - - - . - - - 7.6 7.7 - 13 | 20 - - -
Potassium - Dissolved mg/1 10.0 105 80-120 | 20.0 19W310q 6.2 257 98 75-125| 25.7 26.0 99 1.2 20 - - <1
Potassium - Total mg/1 10.0 104 80-120 | 20.0 19M385¢q 7.4 274 100 75-125| 274 27.0 98 1.5 20 - - <1
10.0 104 80-120 | 20.0 19W296q <1 18.4 92 75-125| 184 18.6 93 1.1 20 - - <1
20.0 19W310q 6.2 254 96 75-125 | 254 273 106 7.2 20 - - <1
- - <1
Selenium - Dissolved mg/1 0.0200 | 94 80-120| 0.100 | 19W315q <0.005 | 0.1076 | 108 75-125 | 0.1076 | 0.0998 | 100 7.5 20 - - <0.005
Selenium - Total mg/l 0.1000 | 90 80-120 | 0.400 19W297q 0.0107 | 0.4398 | 107 75-125 | 0.4398 | 0.4406 | 107 0.2 20 - - <0.005
0.400 19W308q <0.005 | 0.3942 | 99 75-1251 0.3942 | 0.3984 | 100 1.1 20 - -
Sodium - Dissolved mg/! 20.0 108 80-120 | 100 19W310q 80.2 175 95 75-125 | 175 177 97 1.1 20 - - <1
Sodijum - Total mg/1 20.0 110 80-120 | 100 19M385q 220 300 80 75-125 | 300 300 80 0.0 20 - - <1
20.0 106 80-120 | 100 19W296q 116 201 85 75-125 | 201 201 85 0.0 20 - - <1
100 19W310q 81.1 174 93 75-125 | 174 176 95 1.1 20 - - <1
. - <1
Sulfate mg/1 100 103 80-120 | 500 19-D504 368 823 91 80-120 | 823 806 88 2.1 20 - - <5
100 100 80-120 | 500 19-W314 512 949 87 80-120 | 949 959 89 1.0 20 - - <35
Thallium - Dissolved mg/1 0.0200 | 95 80-120 | 0.100 19W315q < 0.0005] 0.0900 [ 90 75-125 | 0.0900 | 0.0875 | 88 2.8 20 - - < 0.0005
Thallium - Total mg/1 0.1000 | 95 80-120 | 0.400 19W297q < 0.0005 0.4158 | 104 75-125 ] 0.4158 | 0.3946 | 99 5.2 20 - - < 0.0005
: 0.400 19W308q < 0.0005] 0.3962 | 99 75-125] 0.3962 | 0.4010 | 100 1.2 20 - -
Total Alkalinity mg/l CaCO3 410 98 90-110 | 410 19-D504 550 947 97 80-120 | 947 951 98 0.4 20 97 80-120 <20
410 19-W307 437 821 94 80-120 | 821 828 95 0.8 20 <20
Total Dissolved Solids mg/1 - - - - - - - - - 35300 | 35500 - 0.6 20 - - <10
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Lab IDs: 19—W30

19-W315
. . .

!

Project: MDU Lewis & Clark

, Kndwh ‘
| % Rec
Limits
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Claudette Carroll

From: Terri A. Olson <TOlson@barr.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 7, 2019 9:38 PM

To: Claudette Carroll; Samantha Davies (samantha.davies@mdu.com)

Cc: Barr Data Management; Justin Soberaski

Subject: RE: Emailing: EFWEDD_201982-0375.zip, 201982-0375 MDU L&C RADCHEM.pdf

Hi Claudette,
Couple of items on this report:

The Ra 226 LCS/LCSD RPD appears to be missing along with the applicable RPD criteria.
The Ra 228 RPD is above the RPD criteria listed but is not qualified.

Please check with the lab and let us know.
Thank-you,

Terri A. Olson

Senior Data Quality Specialist
Minneapolis, MN office: 952.842.3578
TOlson@barr.com '
www.barr.com

This e-mail message (including attachments, forwards, and replies) is correspondence transmitted between Barr
Engineering Co. and its clients and related parties in the course of business, and is intended solely for use by the
addressees. This transmission contains information which may be confidential and proprietary. If you are not the
addressee, note that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message (or any attachments,
replies, or forwards) is prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please destroy it and notify us at 952-
832-2600.

If you no longer wish to receive marketing e-mails from Barr, respond to communications@barr.com and we will be
happy to honor your request.

From: Claudette Carroll <ccarroll@mvtl.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 7, 2019 9:35 AM

To: Samantha Davies (samantha.davies@mdu.com) <samantha.davies@mdu.com>

Cc: Barr Data Management <BarrDM@barr.com>; Terri A. Olson <TOlson@barr.com>; Justin Soberaski
<JSoberaski@barr.com>

Subject: Emailing: EFWEDD_201982-0375.zip, 201982-0375 MDU L&C RADCHEM.pdf

Hi Sam,

Please find attached the radiochem results for the sampling done at MDU Lewis & Clark.
Hard copies will follow in the mail. Let me know if you have any questions.



Have a great rest of your day!
Claudette
ccarroll@mvtl.com

701-258-9720
2616 E. Broadway Ave/Bismarck, ND 58501

Our mailing address changed 1 Mar 2019. Listed below is our new mailing address.
MVTL Laboratories

2616 E. Broadway

Bismarck, ND 58501

Your message is ready to be sent with the following file or link attachments:

https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fEFWEDD 201982-0375.zip&c=E,1,nQ-0P9tOAWRNP8moCmcX-
dwsXykED7logncxndoRtNFplLdy)Mz)9QDwTiyvgl3MeTkOTvcleBrpUvzVOIGfSbhE8-GRNSHhROEYAI-Zuz-
gGLISwd4NMQCqjE4s,&typo=1

201982-0375 MDU L&C RADCHEM.pdf

Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or receiving certain types of file
attachments. Check your e-mail security settings to determine how attachments are handled.



MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

1126 North Front St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890

2 North German St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890
2616 East Broadway Ave. ~ Bismarck, ND 58501 ~ 800-279-6885 ~ Fax 701-258-9724
1201 Lincoln Hwy. ~ Nevada, IA 50201 ~ 800-362-0855 ~ Fax 515-382-3885

www.imvtl.com

Page: 1 of 1

Report Date: 1 May 19

Samantha Davies Lab Number: 19-W317
Montana Dakota Utilities Work Ordex #: 82-0375
5181 Southgate Dr Account #: 002800
Billings MT 59102 Date Sampled: 5 Mar 19

Date Received: 6 Mar 19 13:27
Sampled By: MVTL Field Services
Project Name: MDU Lewis & Clark
PO #: 175104 OP
Sample Description: Dup 1
Temp at Receipt: 1.1C
Event and Year: March 2019

As Received Method Method Date

Result RL Reference Analyzed Analyst
Radium 226 See Attached Report 22 Mar 19 OL
Radium 228 See Attached Report 13 Apr 19 oL

OL = Analysis performed by an Outside Laboratory.

A
popoved vy Clggidate K Cunn rep bo M | |9

Claudette K. Carroll, Laboratory Manager, Bismarck, ND

RL = Method Reporting Limit

The reporting limit was elevated for any analyte requiring a dilution as coded below: .
@ = Due to sample matrix i = Due to concentration of other analytes
! = Due to sample quantity + = Due to internal standard response
CERTIFICATION: ND { ND-00016

MVTL guarantees the accuracy of the analysis done on (he sample submitted for testing. 1t is not possible for MYTL to guarantee that a test result obtnined on a particular snmple wilt be the same on any ollier sample unless
olt conditions afTecting the sample are the sume, including sompling by MVTL. As a mutual protection lo clients, the public and ourselves, all reports are submitted as the confidential property of clients, and authorization for

blient

p of 1 or exlracts from or regarding our reports is reserved pending our written approval,




MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

1126 North Front St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890
2 Notth German St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890

2616 East Broadway Ave. ~ Bismarck, ND 58501 ~ 800-279-6885 ~ Fax 701-258-9724
1201 Lincoln Hwy. ~ Nevada, IA 50201 ~ 800-362-0855 ~ Fax 515-382-3885

www.mvtl.com
Page: l1of 1
Report Date: 1 May 18
Samantha Davies Lab Number: 19-W318
Montana Dakota Utilities Work Order #: 82-0375
5181 Southgate Dr Account #: 002800
Billings MT 59102 Date Sampled: 5 Mar 19
Date Received: 6 Mar 19 13:27
Sampled By: MVTL Field Services
Project Name: MDU Lewis & Clark
PO #: 175104 OP
Sample Description: Field Blank
Temp at Receipt: 1.1C
Event and Year: March 2019
As Received Method Method Date
Result RL Reference Analyzed Analyst
Radium 226 See Attached Report 22 Mar 19 OL
Radium 228 See Attached Report 13 Apr 19 OL
OL = Analysis performed by an Outside Laboratory.
G
Approved by: ( Iﬂ g (() /‘/{ /9
PP CSaetdte Ko Caanrep 2y
Claudette K. Carroli, Laboratory Manager, Bismarck, ND
RL = Method Reporting Limit
The reporting limit was elevated for any analyte requiring a dilution as coded below:
@ = Due to sample matrix ## = Due to concentration of other analytes
! = Due to sample guantity + = Due to internal standard response

CERTIFICATION: ND { ND-00016

MVTL guarantees the accuracy of the analysis done on the sample submitled for testing. It is not possible for MVTL to guarantee that a test result obtained on a particulor smmple will be the same on any other sample unless
all conditions affecting the sample arc the same, including sampling by MVTL. As n mutual protection to clients, the public and ourseives, all reports are submilted as the confidential property of clicnts, and authorization for

of Tusi

or exirn

P

acts from or regarding our reports is resceved pending our wrilten approval,




MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

1126 North Front St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890

2 Notth German St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890

2616 East Broadway Ave. ~ Bismarck, ND 58501 ~ 800-279-6885 ~ Fax 701-258-9724

1201 Lincoln Hwy. ~ Nevada, TA 50201 ~ 800-362-0855 ~ Fax 515-382-3885
www.mvtl.com

Samantha Davies

Montana Dakota Utilities

5181 Southgate Dr

Billings MT 59102
Project Name: MDU Lewis & Clark

Sample Description: MW103

Event and Year: March 2019

Page: 1 of 1

Report Date: 1 May 19

Lab Number: 19-W319

Work Order #: 82-0375

Account #: 002800

Date Sampled: 4 Mar 19 19:07
Date Received: 6 Mar 19 13:27
Sampled By: MVTL Field Services

PO #: 175104 OP

Temp at Receipt: 1.1C

As Received Method Method Date

Result RL Reference Analyzed Analyst
pH - Field 7.13 units NA SM 4500 B+ B 4 Mar 19 19:07 DJN
Temperature - Field 4,97 Degrees C NA SM 2550B 4 Mar 19 19:07 DJN
Conductivity - Field 1424 umhos/cm 1 EPA 120.1 4 Mar 19 19:07 DJN
Radium 226 See Attached Report 22 Mar 19 OL
Radium 228 See Atpached Report 13 Apr 19 OL

OL = Analysis performed by an Outside Laboratory.

ce

wooveaty: (gutat, Kk Conrep @ M2 19

Claudette K. Carroll, Laboratory Manager, Blsmarck, ND

RL = Method Reporting Limit

The reporting limit was elevated for any analyte requiring a dilution as coded below:
Due to concentration of other analytes
Due to internal standard response

@ = Due to sample matrix
! = Due to sample quantity
CERTIFICATION: ND H ND-00016

+

MVTL guarantees the accuracy of the analysis done on the sample submitted for testing. Itis not possible for MVTL to guaranlee that a test result obtained on a particular sample will be the snme on any olher sample unless
alt conditions affecting the sample are the same, including snmpling by MYTL. As a muluai protection to clients, the public and oursclves, all reports are submitted as the confidential praperty of clients, snd authorization for
i

of. lusions or exteacts from or regarding our reports is rescrved pending our wrilten approval,




MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

1126 Notth Front St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890

2 North German St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890

2616 East Broadway Ave, ~ Bismarck, ND 58501 ~ 800-279-6885 ~ Fax 701-258-9724

1201 Lincoln Hwy. ~ Nevada, TA 50201 ~ 800-362-0855 ~ Fax 515-382-3885
www.mvth.com

Page: 1 of 1
Report Date: 1 May 19
Samantha Davies Lab Number: 19-W320
Montana Dakota Utilities Work Order #: 82-0375
5181 Southgate Dr Account #: 002800
Billings MT 59102 Date Sampled: 5 Mar 19 12:39

Date Received: 6 Mar 19 13:27
Sampled By: MVTL Field Services
Project Name: MDU Lewis & Clark
PO #: 175104 OP
Sample Description: MW110

Temp at Receipt: 1.1C
Event and Year: March 2019

As Received Method Method Date

Result RL Reference Analyzed Analyst
pH - Field 7.11 units NA SM 4500 H+ B 5 Mar 19 12:39 DJN
Temperature - Field 6.68 Degrees C NA SM 2550B 5 Mar 19 12:39 DJN
Conductivity - Field 1064 umhos/cm 1 EPA 120.1 5 Mar 19 12:39 DJN
Radium 226 See Attached Report - 22 Mar 19 OL
Radium 228 See Attached Report 13 Apr 19 OL

OL = Analysis performed by an Outside Laboratory.

{

avproved by COgpdate 1K, Cusn rCp A '{[u,’ /9

Claudette K. Carroll, Laboratory Manager, Bismarck, ND

RL = Method Reporting Limit

The reporting limit was elevated for any analyte requiring a dilution as coded below: .
@ = Due to sample matrix ## = Due to concentration of other analytes
t = Due to sample guantity + = Due to internal standard response
CERTIFICATION: ND § ND-00016

MVTL gt{amnlecs the accuracy of the analysis done on the sample submilted for testing. 1t is not possible for MYTL to guarantee that a test result obtained on a particulnr sample will be the same on any other sample unless
nll‘c?ndl.hons affecting the sample arc the same, including sampling by MVTL. As a mutual protection to clients, the pubtic and ourselves, all reports nre subiitted as the confidential property of clients, ond authorization for
publ of lusions or exfracts from or regarding our reports is reserved pending our wrilten approval,




wwiwv.mvtl.com

MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

1126 Notth Front St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890

2 Notth German St, ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890

2616 East Broadway Ave, ~ Bismatck, ND 58501 ~ 800-279-6885 ~ Fax 701-258-9724 M
1201 Lincoln Hwy. ~ Nevada, IA 50201 ~ 800-362-0855 ~ Fax 515-382-3885

Samantha Davies

Montana Dakota Utilities

5181 Southgate Dxr

Billings MT 59102
Project Name: MDU Lewis & Clark
Sample Description: MW119

Event and Year: Maxch 2019

Page: 1 of 1

Repoxt Date: 1 May 19

Lab Number: 19-W321

Work Order #: 82-0375

Account #: 002800

Date Sampled: 4 Mar 19 14:55
Date Received: 6 Mar 19 13:27
Sampled By: MVTL Field Services

PO #: 175104 OP

Temp at Receipt: 1.1C

As Received Method Method Date
Result RL Reference Analyzed Analyst
pH - Field 7.07 units NA SM 4500 H+ B 4 Mar 19 14:55 DJN
Temperature - Field 2.40 Degrees C NA SM 2550B 4 Mar 19 14:55 DJN
Conductivity - Field 1210 umhos/cm 1 EPA 120.1 4 Mar 19 14:55 DJN
Radium 226 See Attached Report 22 Mar 19 oL
Radium 228 See Attached Report 13 Apr 19 OL
OL = Analysis performed by an Outside Laboratory.
e
. ! .
Approved by: C,Qa,-u A KK N r(’p (P /{/{be /9
]
Claudette K. Carroll, Laboratory Manager, Bismarck, ND
RL = Method Reporting Limit
The reporting limit was elevated for any analyte requiring a dilution as coded below:
@ = Due to sample matrix # = Due to concentration of other analytes
.1 = Due to sample quantity + = Due to internal standard response

CERTIFICATION: ND # ND-00016

MVTL guarnntees the accuracy of the analysis done on the sample submitied for testing. 3t is not possible for MVTL to guarantee that a test result obtained on a pasticulnr sample will be the snme on any other snmple unless
il conditions affecting the sample arc the same, including sampling by MVTL. As a mutual protection to clicals, the public and ourselves, all reporis are submitied as the confidential property of clients, and awthorization for

publication of lusions or cxtracts [rom or regording our reporis is reserved pending our written approval.




MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

1126 North Front St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890
2 Notth Getman St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890
2616 Bast Broadway Ave. ~ Bismatck, ND 58501 ~ 800-279-6885 ~ Fax 701-258-9724 e et
1201 Lincoln Hwy. ~ Nevada, IA 50201 ~ 800-362-0855 ~ Fax 515-382-3885 AN 11
www.mvtl,com

Page: 1 of 1
Report Date: 1 May 19
Samantha Davies Lab Number: 19-W322
Montana Dakota Utilities Work Order #: 82-0375
5181 Southgate Dr Account #: 002800
Billings MT 59102 Date Sampled: 5 Mar 19 17:36

Date Received: 6 Mar 19 13:27
Sampled By: MVTL Field Services
Project Name: MDU Lewis & Clark
PO #: 175104 OP
Sample Description: MW1ll
Temp at Receipt: 1.1C
Event and Year: March 2019

As Received Method Method Date

Result RL Reference Analyzed Analyst
pH - Field 6,99 units NA SM 4500 H+ B 5 Mar 19 17:36 DJN
Temperature - Field 5.40 Degrees C NA SM 2550B S Mar 19 17:36 DJN
Conductivity - Field 3485 umhos/cm 1 EPA 120.1 5 Mar 19 17:36 DJN
Radium 226 See Attached Report 22 Mar 19 OL
Radium 228 See Attached Report 13 Apr 19 OL

OL = Analysis performed by an Outside Laboratory.

(e
Approved by: Cﬂétuzilﬂtm K. Camr€ 0 G MQ"? /9

Claudette K. Carroll, Laboratory Manager, Bismarck, ND

RL = Method Reporting Limit

The reporting limit was elevated for any analyte requu:lng a dilution as coded below:
@ = Due to sample matrix § = Due to concentration of other analytes
! = Due to sample quantity + = Due to internal standard response
CERTIFICATION: ND # ND-00016

MVTL guaranices the accuracy of the annlysis done on the sample submilied for testing. It is not possible for MVTL to gusrantee that a test resull obtained on a particular ssmple will be the same on any other somple unless
nll condmons aﬂ”ccung the sample are the same, including sampling by MYTL. As a mulunl proteetion to clients, the public and ourselves, ail reports are submitled as the confidential property of clients, and authorization for
P of fusions or extracts from or regarding our reports is reserved pending our written approval,




MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

1126 Notth Front St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890

2 North German St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890

2616 East Broadway Ave, ~ Bismarck, ND 58501 ~ 800-279-6885 ~ Fax 701-258-9724

1201 Lincoln Hwy. ~ Nevada, IA 50201 ~ 800-362-0855 ~ Fax 515-382-3885
www.mvtl.com

MEMBER

Project Name:

Samantha Davies
Montana Dakota Utilities
5181 Southgate Dr

Billings MT

59102

MDU Lewis & Clark

Sample Description: MW117

Event and Year: March 2019

Page: 1 of 1

Report Date: 1 May 19

Lab Number: 19-W323

Work Order #: 82-0375

Account #: 002800

Date Sampled: 5 Mar 19 8:15
Date Received: 6 Mar 19 13:27
Sampled By: MVTL Field Services

PO #: 175104 OP

Temp at Receipt: 1.1C

As Received Method Method Date

Result RL Reference Analyzed Analyst
pH - Field 6.99 units NA SM 4500 H+ B 5 Mar 19 8:15 DJN
Temperature - Field 1,97 Degrees C NA SM 2550B 5 Mar 19 8:15 DJN
Conductivity - Field 8576 umhos/cm 1 EPA 120.1 5 Mar 19 8:15 DJN
Radium 226 See Attached Report 22 Mar 19 oL
Radium 228 See Attached Report 13 Apr 19 oL

OL = Analysis performed by an Qutaide Laboratory.

Approved by:

C(} [AR73 lidin,

‘e

b Mayi

K. Coaani€p

Claudette K. Carroll, Laboratory Manager, Bismarck, ND

RL = Method Reporting Limit

The reporting limit was elevated Eor any analyte requiring a dilution as coded below:

@ = Due to sample matrix

Due to concentration of other analytes

{ = Due to sample guantity + = Due to internal standard response

CERTIFICATION: ND H ND-00016

MVTL guarantees the accuracy of the analysis done on tho sample submilted for testing. It is not possible for MVTL o guarantee that a test result obtained on a particular sample will be fhe sanie on any other saniple unless
all conditions affecting the sample are the same, including sampling by MVTL, As a mutual proteclion to clients, the public and ourselves, all reports are submitted as the confidentiai property of clicnts, and nuthorization for
"

of

Tuei

or extracts from or regarding our reporls is reserved pending our written approval,




www.mvtl.com

MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.
1126 Notth Front St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890

2 Notth German St ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890
2616 East Broadway Ave. ~ Bismarck, ND 58501 ~ 800-279-6885 ~ Fax 701-258-9724
1201 Lincoln Hwy. ~ Nevada, IA 50201 ~ 800-362-0855 ~ Fax 515-382-3885

Samantha Davies
Montana Dakota Utilities
5181 Southgate Dr

Billings MT

59102

Project Name: MDU Lewis & Clark

Sample Description: MW118

Event and Year: March 2019

Page: 1 of 1

Report Date: 1 May 19

Lab Number: 19-W324

Work Order #: 82-0375

Account #: 002800

Date Sampled: 5 Mar 19 9:58
Date Received: 6 Mar 19 13:27
Sampled By: MVTL Field Services

PO #: 175104 OP

Temp at Receipt: 1.1C

As Received Method Method Date

Result RL Reference Analyzed Analyst
pH - Field 7.20 units NA SM 4500 H+ B 5 Mar 19 9:58 DJIN
Temperature - Field 4,35 Degrees C NA SM 2550B 5 Mar 19 9:58 DJN
Conductivity - Field 1580 umhos/cm 1 EPA 120.1 5 Mar 19 9:58 DJN
Radium 226 See Attached Report 22 Mar 19 OL
Radium 228 See Attached Report 14 Apr 19 OL

OL = Analysis performed by

avroved by C0pupdiate 14, Cunr€p QM&«/] 11

an Outside Laboratory.

C.

Claudette K. Carroll, Laboratory Manager, Bismarck, ND

RL = Method Reporting Limit

The reporting limit was elevated for
Q
!

CERTIFICATION: ND {f RD-00016

any analyte requiring a dilution as coded below:
Due to concentration of other analytes
Due to interpnal standard response

Due to sample matrix
Due to sample quantity

+

MVTL guarantees the accuracy of the analysis done on the sample submitted for testing. It is nol possible for MVTL to guaranice that a test result ebiained on a pasticular sample will be the same on uny other somple unfess

all conditions aflecting the san
publication of stat f

nple are the same, including sampling by MVTL, As a mutual protection to clicnts, the public ond oursclves, alf reports are submitted as the confidential property of clients, and nuthorization for
or extracts from or regarding our reports is reserved pending our written approval.




MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

1126 Notth Front St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 .~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890
2 Notth German St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890
2616 East Broadway Ave, ~ Bismarck, ND 58501 ~ 800-279-6885 ~ Fax 701-258-9724 m B
1201 Lincoln Hwy. ~ Nevada, IA 50201 ~ 800-362-0855 ~ Fax 515-382-3885 AC
www.mvtl.com

Page: 1 of1

Report Date: 1 May 19

Samantha Davies Lab Number: 19-W325

Montana Dakota Utilities Work Order #: 82-0375

5181 Southgate Dxr Account #: 002800

Billings MT 59102 Date Sampled: 5 Mar 19 7:05

Date Received: 6 Mar 19 13:27
Sampled By: MVTL Field Services
Project Name: MDU Lewis & Clark

PO #: 175104 OP
Sample Description: MW120

Temp at Receipt: 1.1C
Event and Year: March 2019

As Received Method Method Date

Result RL Reference Analyzed Analyst
pH - Field 6.62 units NA SM 4500 H+ B 5 Mar 19 7:05 DJN
Temperature - Field 5,27 Degrees C NA SM 2550B 5 Mar 19 7:05 DJN
Conductivity - Field 3949 umhos/cm 1 EPA 120.1 5 Mar 19 7:05 DJN
Radium 226 See Attached Report 22 Mar 19 oL
Radium 228 See Attached Report 14 Apr 19 oL

OL = Analysis performed by an Outside Laboratory.

(C
Approved by: Ci(}“u Adke K. Crn l’f’p le /f/{é({ 2 9

Claudette K. Carroil, Laboratory Manager, Bismarck, ND

RL = Method Reporting Limit

The reporting limit was elevated for any analyte requiring a dilution as coded below:
@ = Due to sample matrix # = Due to concentration of other analytes
! = Due to sample quantity + = Due to internal standard response
CERTIFICATION: ND # ND-00016

MVTL guarantees the accuracy of the snalysis done on the sample submitted for testing. 1t is not possible for MVTL to guarantee that a test result oblained on o pariicular sample will be the same on any other sample unless
oll conditions afTecting the sample are the same, including snmpling by MVTL. As a mutual protection to clients, the public and ourselves, ali reports are submitied as the confidential properly of clicnts, and authorization for
publication of stat t lusions or extracts from or regarding our reporis is reserved pending our written opproval.
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I m I Your Environmental Monitoring Partner

— [N {Er-MoUNtaIN Labs

INTER-MOUNTAIN LADS 1673 Terra Avenue, Sheridan, Wyoming 82801 ph: (307) 672-8945

Date: 4/26/2019

CLIENT: MVTL Laborataories, Inc. CASE NARRATIVE

Project: 201982-0375
t ID: $1903117001
Lab Order: $1903117 Repor

Samples 19-W317 Dup 1, 19-W318 Field Blank(FB), 19-W319 MW103, 19-W320 MW110, 19-W321 MW119, 19-W322
MW111, 19-W323 MW117, 19-W324 MW118 and 19-W325 MW 120 were received on March 11, 2019.

All samples were received and analyzed within the EPA recommended holding times, except those noted below in this case
narrative. Samples were analyzed using the methods outlined in the following references:

"Standard Methods For The Examination of Water and Wastewater", approved method versions

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods, SW-846, 3rd Edition

40 CFR Parts 136 and 141

40 CFR Part 50, Appendices B, J, L, and O

Methods indicated in the Methods Update Rule published in the Federal Register Friday, May 18, 2012
ASTM approved and recognized standards

All Quality Control parameters met the acceptance criteria defined by EPA and Inter-Mountain Laboratories except as
indicated in this case narrative.

g
Reviewed by: W\‘

Wade Nieuwsma, Assistant Laboratory Manager

Page 1 of 1
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I m Inter-Mountain Labs

gz

Your Environmental Monitoring Partner

INTER-MOUNTAIN LADS 1673 Terra Avenue, Sheridan, Wyoming 82801

Sample Analysis Report

Company: MVTL Laboratories, Inc.
2616 E Broadway Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58501

ProjectName: 201982-0375

ph: (307) 672-8945

Date Reported 4/26/2019
Report ID $1903117001

WorkOrder: S1903117

Lab ID: $1903117-001 CollectionDate: 3/5/2019

ClientSample ID: 19-W317 Dup 1 DateReceived: 3/11/2019 10:18:00 AM

COC: FieldSampler:

PWS ID: Matrix: Water

Comments

Analyses Result Units Qual RL Method Date Analyzed/Init

Radionuclides - Total
Radium 226 0.3 pCi/L 0.2 SM 7500 Ra-B 03/22/2019 1216 WN
Radium 226 Precision () 0.1 pCilL SM 7500 Ra-B 03/22/2019 1216 WN
Radium 228 0.3 pCilL 2 Ga-Tech 04/13/2019 526 WN
Radium 228 Precision (1) 1.9 pCi/lL Ga-Tech 04/13/2019 526 WN
These results apply only to the samples tested. RL - Reporting Limit
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank C  Calculated Value

E  Value above quantitation range G Analyzed at IML Gillette laboratory

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
L Analyzed by another laboratory
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

S  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
X Matrix Effect

«
Reviewed by: M‘“‘*\

Wade Nieuwsma, Assistant Laboratory Manager

CO=E <«

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Value exceeds Monthly Ave or MCL or is less than LCL
Outside the Range of Dilutions

Analysis reported under the reporting limit

Page 1 0of 9




I m I— Inter-Mountain Labs

\

Your Environmental Monitoring Partner

INTER-MOUNTAIN LABS 1673 Terra Avenue, Sheridan, Wyoming 82801 ph: (307) 672-8945

Sample Analysis Report

Company: MVTL Laboratories, Inc.
2616 E Broadway Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58501

Date Reported 4/26/2019
Report ID S$1903117001

ProjectName: 201982-0375 WorkOrder: S1903117

Lab ID: S$1903117-002 CollectionDate: 3/5/2019

ClientSample ID: 19-W318 Field Blank(FB) DateReceived: 3/11/2019 10:18:00 AM

cOcC: FieldSampler:

PWS ID: Matrix: Water

Comments

Analyses Result Units Qual RL Method Date Analyzed/Init
Radionuclides - Total
Radium 226 0.02 pCilL. 0.2 SM 7500 Ra-B 03/22/2019 1216 WN
Radium 226 Precision (&) 0.03 pCi/lL SM 7500 Ra-B 03/22/2019 1216 WN
Radium 228 -1.7 pCi/lL 2 Ga-Tech 04/13/2019 829 WN
Radium 228 Precision (&) 1.6 pCi/L Ga-Tech 04/13/2019 829 WN
These results apply only to the samples tested. RL - Reporting Limit

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyzed by another laboratory

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Matrix Effect

-«
Reviewed by: W—-—_—*‘

Wade Nieuwsma, Assistant Laboratory Manager

xnErIm

COZ2E®O

Calculated Value

Analyzed at IML Gillette laboratory

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Value exceeds Monthly Ave or MCL or is less than LCL
Outside the Range of Dilutions

Analysis reported under the reporting limit

Page 2 of 9
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Your Environmental Monitoring Partner

—— | Nter-Mountain Labs

FNTER-MOUNTAIN LABS 1673 Terra Avenue, Sheridan, Wyoming 82801 ph: (307) 672-8945

Sample Analysis Report

Company: MVTL Laboratories, Inc.
2616 E Broadway Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58501

ProjectName: 201982-0375

Date Reported 4/26/2019
Report ID $1903117001

WorkOrder: S1903117

Lab ID: $1903117-003 CollectionDate: 3/4/2019 7:07:00 PM
ClientSample ID: 19-W319 MW103 DateReceived: 3/11/2019 10:18:00 AM

cocC: FieldSampler:

PWS ID: Matrix: Water

Comments

Analyses Result Units Qual RL Method Date Analyzed/Init

Radionuclides - Total
Radium 226 0.14 pCi/L 0.2 SM 7500 Ra-B 03/22/2019 1216 WN
Radium 226 Precision (+) 0.05 pCi/L SM 7500 Ra-B 03/22/2019 1216 WN
Radium 228 -0.3 pCi/L 2 Ga-Tech 04/13/2019 1133 WN
Radium 228 Precision () 1.6 pCi/L Ga-Tech 04/13/2019 1133 WN
These resuits apply only to the samples tested. RL - Reporting Limit

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Biank
Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyzed by another laboratory

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Matrix Effect

«
Reviewed by: %//M_“‘N

Wade Nieuwsma, Assistant Laboratory Manager

xnFrTm

COZE-®On

Calculated Value

Analyzed at IML Gillette laboratory

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Value exceeds Monthly Ave or MCL or is less than LCL
Outside the Range of Dilutions

Analysis reported under the reporting limit

Page 3 of 9
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Inter-Mountain Labs

Your Environmental Monitoring Partner

INTER-MOUNTAIN LABS

1673 Terra Avenue, Sheridan, Wyoming 82801 ph: (307) 672-8945

Sample Analysis Report

Company: MVTL Laboratories, Inc.
2616 E Broadway Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58501

Date Reported 4/26/2019
Report ID S$1903117001

ProjectName: 201982-0375 WorkOrder: S1903117

Lab ID: $1903117-004 CollectionDate: 3/5/2019 12:39:00 PM

ClientSample ID: 19-W320 MW110 DateReceived: 3/11/2019 10:18:00 AM

CcOcC: FieldSampler:

PWS ID: Matrix: Water

Comments

Analyses Result Units Qual RL Method Date Analyzed/Init

Radionuclides - Total
Radium 226 0.13 pCi/L 0.2 SM 7500 Ra-B 03/22/2019 1216 WN
Radium 226 Precision (t) 0.05 pCi/L SM 7500 Ra-B 03/22/2019 1216 WN
Radium 228 0.6 pCi/L 2 Ga-Tech 04/13/2019 1437 WN
Radium 228 Precision (t) 2.2 pCi/L Ga-Tech 04/13/2019 1437 WN
These results apply only to the samples tested. RL - Reporting Limit

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyzed by another laboratory

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Matrix Effect

o«
Reviewed by: W‘\

Wade Nieuwsma, Assistant Laboratory Manager

xwZrITm

COZE-mMO

Calculated Value

Analyzed at IML Gillette laboratory

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Value exceeds Monthly Ave or MCL or is iess than LCL
Qutside the Range of Dilutions

Analysis reported under the reporting limit
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Inter-Mountain Labs

Your Environmental Monitoring Partner

INTER-MOUNTAIN LABS

1673 Terra Avenue, Sheridan, Wyoming 82801 ph: (307) 672-8945

Sample Analysis Report

Company: MVTL Laboratories, Inc.
2616 E Broadway Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58501

Date Reported 4/26/2019
Report ID 51903117001

ProjectName: 201982-0375 WorkOrder: $1903117

Lab ID: $1903117-005 CollectionDate: 3/4/2019 2:55:00 PM

ClientSample ID: 19-W321 MW119 DateReceived: 3/11/2019 10:18:00 AM

cocC: FieldSampler:

PWS ID: Matrix: Water

Comments

Analyses Result Units Qual RL Method Date Analyzed/Init

Radionuclides - Total
Radium 226 0.13 pCilL 0.2 SM 7500 Ra-B 03/22/2019 1216 WN
Radium 226 Precision (t) 0.05 pCi/L SM 7500 Ra-B 03/22/2019 1216 WN
Radium 228 -2.4 pCi/L 2 Ga-Tech 04/13/2019 1740 WN
Radium 228 Precision (+) 1.8 pCi/L Ga-Tech 04/13/2019 1740 WN
These results apply only to the samples tested. RL - Reporting Limit

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
L  Analyzed by another laboratory
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
S  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
X Matrix Effect

-
Reviewed by: M“\‘

Wade Nieuwsma, Assistant Laboratory Manager

COE-MO

Calcuiated Value

Analyzed at IML Gillette laboratory

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Value exceeds Monthly Ave or MCL or is less than LCL
Outside the Range of Dilutions

Analysis reported under the reporting limit

Page 5 of 9
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Your Environmental Monitoring Partner

INTER-MOUNTAIN LABS

1673 Terra Avenue, Sheridan, Wyoming 82801 ph: (307) 672-8945

Sample Analysis Report

Company: MVTL Laboratories, Inc.
2616 E Broadway Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58501

Date Reported 4/26/2019
Report ID $1903117001

ProjectName: 201982-0375 WorkOrder: 51903117
Lab ID: $1903117-006 CollectionDate: 3/5/2019 5:36:00 PM
ClientSample ID: 19-W322 MW111 DateReceived: 3/11/2019 10:18:00 AM
COC: FieldSampler:
PWS ID: Matrix: Water
Comments
Analyses Result Units Qual RL Method Date Analyzed/init
Radionuclides - Total
Radium 226 0.12 pCi/lL 0.2 SM 7500 Ra-B 03/22/2019 1216 WN
Radium 226 Precision () 0.05 pCi/lL SM 7500 Ra-B 03/22/2019 1216 WN
Radium 228 -3.4 pCi/L 2 Ga-Tech 04/13/2019 2044 WN
Radium 228 Precision (t) 1.3 pCi/lL Ga-Tech 04/13/2019 2044 WN
These results apply only to the samples tested. RL - Reporting Limit
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Biank C  Calculated Value
E  Value above quantitation range G Analyzed at IML Gillette laboratory
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
L  Analyzed by another laboratory M Value exceeds Monthly Ave or MCL or is less than LCL
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit O Outside the Range of Dilutions
S  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits U Analysis reported under the reporting limit

X Matrix Effect

«
Reviewed by: W‘——‘\

Wade Nieuwsma, Assistant Laboratory Manager
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I m Inter-Mountain Labs

[

Your Environmental Monitoring Partner

INTER-MOUNTAIN LABS 1673 Terra Avenue, Sheridan, Wyoming 82801  ph: (307) 672-8845

Sample Analysis Report

Company: MVTL Laboratories, Inc.
2616 E Broadway Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58501

Date Reported 4/26/2019
Report ID S$1903117001

ProjectName: 201982-0375 WorkOrder: $1903117

Lab ID: $1903117-007 CollectionDate: 3/5/2019 8:15:00 AM
ClientSample ID: 19-W323 MW117 DateReceived: 3/11/2019 10:18:00 AM

CcOcC: FieldSampler:

PWS ID: Matrix: Water

Comments

Analyses Resuit Units Qual RL Method Date Analyzed/init

Radionuclides - Total
Radium 226 0.8 pCi/lL 0.2 SM 7500 Ra-B 03/22/2019 1216 WN
Radium 226 Precision (&) 0.1 pCi/lL SM 7500 Ra-B 03/22/2019 1216 WN
Radium 228 2.2 pCi/lL 2 Ga-Tech 04/13/2019 2348 WN
Radium 228 Precision (+) 5.9 pCi/lL Ga-Tech 04/13/2019 2348 WN
These results apply only to the samples tested. RL - Reporting Limit

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyzed by another laboratory

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Matrix Effect

—
Reviewed by: M“%“\

Wade Nieuwsma, Assistant Laboratory Manager

xowgrTm

COZ2~«mO

Calculated Value

Analyzed at IML Gillette laboratory

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Value exceeds Monthly Ave or MCL or is less than LCL
Outside the Range of Dilutions

Analysis reported under the reporting limit

Page 7 of 9
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Inter-Mountain Labs

Your Environmental Monitoring Partner

INTER-MOUNTAIN LABS

1673 Terra Avenue, Sheridan, Wyoming 82801
Sample Analysis Report
Company: MVTL Laboratories, Inc.

2616 E Broadway Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58501

ph: (307) 672-8945

Date Reported 4/26/2019
Report ID §1903117001

ProjectName: 201982-0375 WorkOrder: §1903117

Lab ID: $1903117-008 CollectionDate: 3/5/2019 9:58:00 AM

ClientSample ID: 19-W324 MW118 DateReceived: 3/11/2019 10:18:00 AM

COC: FieldSampler:

PWS ID: Matrix: Water

Comments

Analyses Result Units Qual RL Method Date Analyzed/Init

Radionuclides - Total
Radium 226 0.12 pCi/lL 0.2 SM 7500 Ra-B 03/22/2019 1216 WN
Radium 226 Precision (1) 0.05 pCi/lL SM 7500 Ra-B 03/22/2019 1216 WN
Radium 228 -3.0 pCi/L. 2 Ga-Tech 04/14/2019 251 WN
Radium 228 Precision () 25 pCi/lL Ga-Tech 04/14/2019 251 WN
These resuits apply oniy to the samples tested. RL - Reporting Limit

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Biank
Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyzed by another laboratory

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Matrix Effect

«
Reviewed by: W\

Wade Nieuwsma, Assistant Laboratory Manager

=z
XngrIm
CO=E-O

Calculated Value

Analyzed at IML Gillette laboratory

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Value exceeds Monthly Ave or MCL or is less than LCL
Outside the Range of Dilutions

Analysis reported under the reporting limit

Page 8 of 9
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INTER-MOUNTAIN LABS

[~

Your Environmental Monitoring Partner

Inter-Mountain Labs

1673 Terra Avenue, Sheridan, Wyoming 82801 ph; (307) 672-8945

Sample Analysis Report

Company: MVTL Laboratories, Inc. Date Reported 4/26/2019
2616 E Broadway Ave. Report ID S$1903117001
Bismarck, ND 58501
ProjectName: 201982-0375 WorkOrder: §$1903117
Lab ID: §1903117-009 CollectionDate: 3/5/2019 7:05:00 AM
ClientSample ID: 19-W325 MW120 DateReceived: 3/11/2019 10:18:00 AM
COC: FieldSampler:
PWS ID: Matrix: Water
Comments
Analyses Result Units Qual RL Method Date Analyzed/Init
Radionuclides - Total
Radium 226 0.16 pCi/L 0.2 SM 7500 Ra-B 03/22/2019 1216 WN
Radium 226 Precision (+) 0.1 pCi/lL SM 7500 Ra-B 03/22/2019 1216 WN
Radium 228 -0.2 pCi/L 2 Ga-Tech 04/14/2019 555 WN
Radium 228 Precision (+) 1.5 pCi/lL Ga-Tech 04/14/2019 555 WN

These resuits apply only to the samples tested.

Qualifiers: B
E

H
ND

S
X

Reviewed by:

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyzed by another laboratory

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Matrix Effect

%//M_“f_*,\

Wade Nieuwsma, Assistant Laboratory Manager

COZE-®O

RL - Reporting Limit

Calculated Value

Analyzed at IML Gillette iaboratory

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Value exceeds Monthly Ave or MCL or is fess than LCL
Outside the Range of Dilutions

Analysis reported under the reporting limit

Page 9 of 9
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Your Environmental Monitoring Partner

Inter-Mountain Labs

1673 Terra Avenue, Sheridan, Wyoming 82801  ph: (307) 672-8945
ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

CLIENT: MVTL Laboratories, Inc. Date: 4/26/2019
Work Order: 51903117 Report ID: 51903117001
Project: 201982-0375
Radium 228 by Ga/Tech Sample Type MBLK Units: pCilL
MB-564 (04/12/19 14:08) RunNo: 167190 PrepDate: 03/27/19 0:00 BatchlD 15777
Analyte Result RL Spike Ref Samp %REC % Rec Limits  Qual
Total Radium 228 ND 1
Radium 228 by Ga/Tech Sample Type LCS Units: pCi/L
LCS-564 (04/12/19 17:11) RunNo: 167190 PrepDate: 03/27/19 0:00 BatchiD 15777
Analyte Result RL Spike Ref Samp %REC % Rec Limits Qual
Total Radium 228 27 1 314 85.6 65.9-132
Radium 228 by Ga/Tech Sample Type MS Units: pCi/L
MS-564 (04/12/19 23:18) RunNo: 167190 PrepDate: 03/27/19 0:00 BatchID 15777
Analyte Result RL Spike Ref Samp %REC % Rec Limits Qual
Total Radium 228 27 1 314 ND 84.5 50-139
Radium 228 by Ga/Tech Sample Type MSD Units: pCi/L
MSD-564 (04/13/19 02:22) RunNo: 167190 PrepDate: 03/27/19 0:00 BatchlD 15777
Analyte Result RL Conc  %RPD %REC % RPD Limits Qual
Total Radium 228 34 1 27 25.0 109 20
Radium 226 in Water - Sample Type MBLK Units: pCilL
MB-1983 (03/22/19 12:16) RunNo: 166469 PrepDate: 03/13/19 0:00 BatchiD 15717
Analyte Resuit RL Spike Ref Samp %REC % Rec Limits  Qual
Radium 226 ND 0.2
Radium 226 in Water - Sample Type LCS Units: pCi/L
LCS-1983 (03/22/19 12:16) RunNo: 166469 PrepDate: 03/13/19 0:00 BatchiD 15717
Analyte Result RL Spike Ref Samp %REC % Rec Limits Qual
Radium 226 5.6 0.2 6.9 81.4 67.1-122
Radium 226 in Water - Sample Type LCSD Units: pCi/L
LCSD-1983 (03/22/19 12:16) RunNo: 166469 PrepDate: 03/13/19 0:00 BatchID 15717
Analyte Result RL Conc  %RPD %REC % RPD Limits Qual
Radium 226 5.3 0.2 5.6 5.80 76.8 20
Radium 226 in Water - Sample Type MS Units: pCi/L
S$1903117-001AMS (03/22/19 12:16) RunNo: 166469 PrepDate: 03/13/19 0:00 BatchiD 15717
Analyte Result RL Spike Ref Samp %REC % Rec Limits Qual
Radium 226 11.2 0.2 13.8 0.3 78.3 65 - 131
Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank Value above quantitation range

Analyzed at IML Gillette laboratory
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
X Matrix Effect

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyzed by another laboratory

Outside the Range of Dilutions

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

»wOoOrITm

Page 1 of 1



LABORATORIES, Inc.
2616 E Broadway Ave
Bismarck, ND 58501

Chain of Custody Record

Page 1

of

Phone: (701) 258-9720
-0
Toll Free: (800) 279-6885 Fax: (701) 258-9724 201982-0375
Company Name and Address: Account #:; Phone #:
701-258-9720
MVTL Contact: Fax #:
2616 E Broadway Claudette For faxed report check box l
Bismarck, ND 58501 Name of Sampler: E-mait: ccarroll@mvti.com
Billing Address (indicate if different from above): For e-mail report check box
Quote Number Date Submitied:
PO Box 249 ‘ 6-Mar-19
New Ulm, MN 56073 Project Name/Number: Purchase Order #:
BL6147
Sample Information Bottle Type Analysis
SAC3 W S| 3
HEEE
. 5| E|S 82
IML Lab MVTL Lab Sample Date Time g s|o s ﬁ E
Number Number Client Sample ID Type Sampled | Sampled | 5| 2|2 £ 0| d Analysis Required
7~ | 19-W317 BDup 1 GW 5-Mar-19 N/A Ra226 & Ra228
oo 2. | 19-w318 Field Blank (FB) GW 5-Mar-19 N/A Ra226 & Ra228
DX 19-W319 MW103 GW 4-Mar-19 1907 Ra226 & Ra228
OGL 19-W320 MW110 GW 5-Mar-19 1239 Ra226 & Ra228
~n 05 19-W321 MW119 GW 4-Mar-19 1455 Ra226 & Ra228
'OD(@ 19-W322 MW111 GW 5-Mar-19 1736 Ra226 & Ra228
NOF| 19-w323 - MW117 GW 5-Mar-19 | 0815 Ra226 & Ra228
’Z}Q% 19-W324 MW118 GW 5-Mar-19 0958 Ra226 & Ra228
DOCf 19-W325 MW120 GW 5-Mar-19 0705 Ra226 & Ra228
Comments: All results must be reported as a numerical value,
2 ceolers
Transferred by: Date: Time: Sample Condition: Received by: Date: Temp:
Tera Olson 6-Mar-19 1700 Redrinvy Boun 2.11.19 oL [ B4 OF <
v ¥ .
2. 2o |

o5 <



MVTL Calibration Worksheet

Site: MDU Lewis and Clark

Technician:}

#2 650 MDS 04H14736

~

TN
#3556 MP'S 1261020560

Instrument #1 650 MDS 08F100203
(Circle One):
) Pre Site Calibration
/
Date: [72/’)/%/5&2 [6[ Time: ,‘) 7()(
pH Temp °C Pre Cal Post Cal
~ 4 / . )
Buffer 7 [Sx[g( é,é]b ~7:0 2
Buffer 10 /S‘(OK[-‘, }0.0,L /Dr@(/:‘
Buffer 4 J /)05/ L’r'i1 2 1 Y, 00
Conductivity
Buffer 1413 [/L(L,’?X I } ]HZC{ l “L“ ? l
ORP
mmvesc 5,05 | 290 ] (2314 |
DO

LgL | 18| A5

mv Range +/-

Post Cal Range mv 50
695705 |~F9 Y 0 +-50
9.95-10.05 -2} 3"’ -180 +/- 50
495505 | 75,7 | 180+-50
Check
+10% Buffer 5000
+10 mV

Barometric Pressure (mm Hg)

| 7%204

mg/L

Post Site Check

Time: "f) X D/D

pH
Buffer 7

Temp °C Reading

303 [0

Conductivity .

Buffersaoo | / 1 /] l‘-féf?j’,

Date: ‘_f‘\;’m%ff% /q’ Time: 06 Z_J

pH

Temp °C Pre Cal Post Cal
Buffer 7 '2///0 7;04 700
Buffer 10 lﬁot/ 7. ?3 217/
Buffer 4 i 70[L07 ?( 0[/ L(LCJ 0
Conductivity
Buffer 1413 I W(Q"(l I‘;}A’)?qu {}\(_[} I
ORP

231 mV @ 25C lﬁ/é HZZQ} | {‘Z)j// 7‘|

N rergl v al a0l

mv Range +/-
Post Cal Range

mv 50
695705 |— SV | o0+-s50
0951005 | “17.5| -180+-50
495505 || S0 § | 180450
) Check
+10% Buffer 5000
+10 mV

Barometric Pressure (mm Hg)

mg/L

Time: ;/j q / 5——

pH Temp °C Reading

Buffer 7 | @?’ 7ZL‘I«§/C 7j~l

Conductivity

Buffer 5000 I/Qﬁf] €23

| ZiL.0 ]




2616 E. Broadway Ave, Bismarck, ND
Phone: (701) 258-9720

Field Datasheet

Groundwater Assessment

Company: MDU Lewis and Clark
Event: March 2018
Sample [D: 105

. L —
Sampling Personal: p{//&n /f’ﬁ-! S X4 /6

=,

Windl 2z @R 30

s N,
Weather Conditions: Temp: ! °F Precip: Sunny / Partly Cloudymud/
Well Information Sampling Information ~
Well Locked? Yes @ Purging Method: Bladder
Well Labeled? A¥es No - Sampling Method: Bladder Control Settings
Casing Straight?|  ¥es No I Dedicated Equip?: Yes o Purge:l § sec.
Grout Seal Intact? Yes No 6t Visible "Duplicate Sample?: Yes ¥ Recover:| 2 75 sec.
Repairs Necessary: Duplicate Sample [D: ,_._//* ) PSIi| ~—
Casing Diameter: 2"
Water Level Before Purge: 1 4,749 ft Purge Date: 1,/0/14/[‘{ Time Purging Began: //ﬁf}i amfé%
© ' Well Purged Dry? " Yes Time Purged Dry:|” < ————=m/pm
: Sample Date:LAf e L9 Time of Sampling:| / 76 *J— am/Pm
Depth to Top of Pump: .qd7 ft o
Water Level After Sample: il ’LH ft Bottle 1L Raw 500mL Nitric 500mL Nitric (filtered) 250 Sulfuric
Measurement Method: |  Electric Water Level Indicator List: 4 - 1L Nitric
Field Measurements
Stabilization Temp Spec. DO ORP | Turbidity| Water | Pumping mL Description:
(3 consecutive) (°C) Cond. pH (mg/L) {mV) (NTU) | Level (ft) Rate Removed Clarity, Color, Odor, Ect.
SEQ # Time +5% +0.1 +10% 20 mV +10% 0.25 ft mi/min Clear, Slightly Turbid, Turbid
1 Nonirgli,zd 12249 =749 (D47 [-299.51 920 [ifred /0D [ TOO0 | .Clmty FubiA
2 Ve g 13992 721023 |-7060 | 4o |il22 | /p&2 | 7e02 | .
3 1481509 lndg 1742 (0,2 Loy 416071120 | 0o 12000 |l
4 g0l g aqag 1717 oz L 144 1ju24 [ 100 1500 | ¢
5 TQorta, a7 yzy =73 (0.2 2 =37 |HeeD (1,29 | /00 |soo | <l
5 .
7
8
9
10 7 bl
Stabilized: \ﬁ(e\$ No Total Volume Removed: 63 /O mL

Comments: A
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2616 E. Broadway Ave, Bismarck, ND
Phone: (701) 258-8720

Field Datasheet

Groundwater Assessment

Company: MDU Lewis and Clark
Event: March 2018
Sample ID: 12Y

7

Sampling Personal: ﬂﬂ/‘/‘//, mfwgq 2

Weather Conditions: Temp: °F Wind: @ Precip: Sunny / Partly Cloudy / Cloudy
Well Information Sampling Information
Well Locked? Yes No Purging Method: Bladder
Well Labeled? Yes No Sampling Method: Bladder Control Settings
Casing Straight? Yes No Dedicated Equip?: Yes No Purge: Sec.
Grout Seal Intact? Yes No Not Visible Duplicate Sample?: Yes No Recover: Sec.
Repairs Necessary: Duplicate Sample ID: PSI:
Casing Diameter: 2"
Water Level Before Purge: i Purge Date:| &4 M L&( Time Purging Began: am/pm
Well Purged Dry?| ' Yes No Time Purged Dry: am/pm
Sample Date: Time of Sampling: am/pm
Depth to Top of Pump: ft
Water Level After Sample: ft Bottle 1L Raw 500mL Nitric 500mL Nitric (filtered) 250 Sulfuric
Measurement Method: |  Electric Water Level Indicator List: 4 - 1L Nitric )
Field Measurements
Stabilization Temp Spec. DO ORP | Turbidity| Water | Pumping mL Description:
(3 consecutive) (°C) Cond. pH (mg/L) (mV) (NTU) | Level (ft) Rate Removed Clarity, Color, Odor, Ect.
SEQ # Time +5% 0.1 +10% +20 mV +10% 0.25ft ml/min Clear, Slightly Turbid, Turbid
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
3
9
10
Stabilized:  Yes No Total Volume Remaoved: mL
Comments:

Well 5 removed
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2616 E. Broadway Ave, Bismarck, ND
Phone: (701) 258-9720

Field Datasheet

Groundwater Assessment

Company: MDU Lewis and Clark
Event: March 2018
Sample ID: 0 11O

Sampling Personal: M/‘/}’/ﬂ AT A A
7
4’<<

WAl
Sunny I(P/artly Cloudy/l Cloudy

Weather Conditions: Temp: J g{ °F Wind: o0 @ 20 Precip:
Well information ' Sampling Information
Well Locked? Yes  (No’ Purging Method: Bladder [ 2. Sl dd L |
Well Labeled?| e’ No Sampling Method: Bladder Control Settingé
Casing Straight? (7 ;2 No e Dedicated Equip?: Yes Purge:| 7% sec.
Grout Seal Intact? Yes No (th Visiglg Duplicate Sample?: Yes ANO® Recover:| /77~ sec.
Repairs Necessary: — Duplicate Sample ID: — PSI:
Casing Diameter: 2" :
Water Level Before Purge: W ft Purge Date:] =2 [ 9 Time Purging Began:| / /» &/ /amlpm
o Well Purged Dry? Yes Time Purged Dry:| = ' ———Zm/pm
Sample Date:|c 72 L. 9] Time of Sampling:| /25T am/gi
Depth to Top of Pump: — ft ’
Water Level] After Sample: QY’:}' ft Bottle 1L Raw 500mL Nitric 500mL Nitric (filtered) 250 Sulfuric
Measurement Method: | Electric Water Level Indicator List: 4 - 1L Nitric + Additional Constituents
Field Measurements
Stabilization Temp Spec. DO ORP | Turbidity| Water | Pumping mL Description:
(3 consecutive) (°C) Cond. pH {mg/L) (mV) (NTU) | Level (ft) Rate Removed Clarity, Color, Odor, Ect.
SEQ # Time 5% +0.1 +10% +20 mV +10% 0251, mbU/min Clear, Slightly Turbid, Turbid
1 oA G, 37 nkk |2l F 6,22 J7af | 222 | ThbL | [OD 522 | <lishrt 4l
2 20 | aal 1pss 1702 |6Zd =gz Y | 12,4 14q0 | 8D (700 | oo~
3 7’%"{ ‘glq"é ;D/L 7:['7 7/0@ “’7531? ﬂl‘[q/ ﬂtfrg/ /ap 75/29 -
4 |jz4a 1687 ]84S |71 439 /78 18,2 (9077 (00 |/SP | efen.
5 j9. 29 100 1i06S il 49.37 F75,9- 9,44 |4 97Z| (09 @0 |cC
6 1122917911965 7,41 <4430 loy7et, 3,85 1 G87F 060 | 528 [l o
7 |jesA (Ll f [[06f |7 [0 [ 5He22 Lzl | 4,49 (Af7| [po 520 |clor
8
9
10
Stabilized: ( Yes/ : No Total Volume Removed: 1580  mL

Comments:(/-l\-’;;{ .\ . )
a Z“’” }Wﬁf /VW/ on (/"E//L Aue Fo aéffma‘r‘aa,,
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r F = Id D t h t Company: VDU Lewis and Clark
MVTL e dtasnee Event: March 2018
‘ Groundwater Assessment Sample ID: M 1)
2616 E. Broadway Ave, Bismarck, ND Sampling Personal: - /on A“ A o e h
Phone: (701) 258-8720 ¥ 7 - 7
P~
Weather Conditions: Temp: ,/,, °F Wind: pzc7— @ /S Precip: &undy 1 Partly Cloudy / Cloudy
Well Information ‘ Sampling Information
Well Locked?]  Yes Mo/ Purging Method: Bladder
Well Labeled?| Xes No Sampling Method: Bladder Control Settings
Casing Straight? %;3 No Dedicated Equip?: Yes_ No Purge:| 7 sec.
Grout Seal Intact? L{}\fé’s\ No Not Visible Duplicate Sample?: A’—e;/ No Recover:| Z /A~ sec.
Repairs Necessary: (__— Duplicate Sample ID: D \ PSI:| —
Casing Diameter: L. 2" T
Water Level Before Purge: VN ft Purge Date:| £ 7% /<4 Time Purging Began:| | </ (, am/p
c 7 Well Purged Dry? Yes . N® Time Purged Dry:|’  ~———am/pm
Sample Date: gﬂ%//ﬁ‘ Time of Sampling:| __, 2/ an’pm
Depth to Top of Pump: fd, 7§ ft {7
Water Level After Sample: ,((’, 28 ft Botile 1L Raw 500mL Nitric 500mL Nitric (filtered) 250 Sulfuric
Measurement Method: | Electric Water Level Indicator List: 4 - 1L Nitric + Additional Constituents
Field Measurements
Stabilization Temp Spec. DO ORP Turbidity| Water | Pumping mL Description:
(3 consecutive) (°C) Cond. pH (mg/L) {(mV) {NTU) |Level(ft) Rate Removed Clarity, Color, Odor, Ect.
SEQ# Time +5% +0.1 +10% +20 mV +10% 0.25 1t mi/min Clear, Slightly Turbid, Turbid
1 /7T [GAY (795 ] (6,79 | 46C |27 125 1&g lehree f00 | o
2 1766 | 6/% | #2570 95 | 2oL [ ALY | L] |fi20 jooTiSee | L
3 706 sz lagie| g9 | 2,84 =129 Az [ frzo | jod | [o0o.| Coeg -
2 [T92] e 1207 16,91 |27l =154 3./0 [£:20 | e | cav | o2
5 [ 720 o | 2HF2 | B7.00] 272 |10, P 23C |7 20 | 1 OD DS et
s |77 vt | 2404 g, a9 | Zr70 [—i4fi0] z.2HFr2p | (00 | coo | ot
7 7zl 154l [34gs 12,99 (2l =192 | Fi2n [0 7500 | ~C~
8
9
10
Stabilized:,{ Yed No Total Volume Removed: 7(@ ) mL

Comments.Qv



2616 E. Broadway Ave, Bismarck, ND
Phone: {701) 258-9720

Field Datasheet

Groundwater Assessment

Company: MDU Lewis and Clark .
Event: March 2018
Sample ID: [T

Sampling Personal: @,‘f)?’//) ﬁ/[?/(n/déf

TN

Weather Conditions: Temp: °F Wwind: @ Precip: ;,éérmy}i Partly Cloudy / Cloudy
Well Information Sampling InforMn
Well Locked? Yes @57 Purging Method: Bladder
Well Labeled? No Sampling Method: Bladder Control Settings
Casing Straight? ?(a; No N Dedicated Equip?: Yes @ Purge:] ¥ sec.
Grout Seal Intact? (Yes No ‘%\lot \ﬁsib‘lé Duplicate Sample?: Yes /&6 Recover: 2'7 sec.
Repairs Necessary: ) Duplicate Sample [D: —— PSI:| —
Casing Diameter: 2"
Water Level Before Purge: .53 ft Purge Date:[F e |4 Time Purging Began:|&/; 725  am/fm
] Well Purged Dry? Yes  No Time Purged Dry:| o ¢ v~  amipm
Sample Date:|S s - /9 Time of Sampling:|  “ am/pm
Depth to Top of Pump: Cﬁf f[«'i ft
Water Level After Sample: n.sY ft Bottle | 1L Raw 500mL Nitric  500mL Nitric (filtered) 250 Sulfuric
Measurement Method: | Electric Water Level Indicator List: 2/4-/‘1 L Nitric eﬁzﬂ—;%%m@
3 ;
Field Measurements
Stabilization Temp Spec. DO ORP | Turbidity| Water | Pumping mL Description:
(3 consecutive) (°C) Cond. pH (mg/L) (mV) {(NTU) | Level (ft) Rate Removed Clarity, Color, Odor, Ect.
SEQ# Time +5% +0.1 +10% +20 mV +10% 0.25 ft mi/min Clear, Slightly Turbid, Turbid
" Tgzf T1L23 7l led7 12,72 imip 673 (30 197 (S22 | T20B 0 _-
2 |48 |24 (4322 |6fb (Yo |F ] | [3e (Jog | 'le0 losen | oAvdrt Nrurdid
3 ' ‘
4 Og /rc ;5—/’46,/."‘[ /"’/‘7‘{/1 ;—/nr;’i '%‘O'C/;?r L~ /’:/(, q‘s ({(//
5 @gis 097 @e7L LG9 £,27F el JIAUY |z [ [P0 [Coo | S
6
Y Jonste) 1Y frucye (oo %41
8
9
10
Stabilized:  Yes (( NS‘ — Total Volume Removed: 7008 mL
Comments: N

s
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2616 E. Broadway Ave, Bismarck, ND
Phone: (701) 258-9720

Field Datasheet

Groundwater Assessment

Company: MDU Lewis and Clark
Event: March 2018
Sample ID: 4 e

Sampling Personal:

/
//‘ 241z ,/[/FP St L4

e N
Weather Conditions: Temp: /',,& wind: $ " @ / ? Precip: Sunny / Partly Cloud{ / ?floudy)‘
. ! . . ——
Well Information Sampling information
Well Locked?|  Yes No) Purging Method: Bladder
Well Labeled? @ No Sampling Method: Bladder Control Settings
Casing Straight? Y@s No /Q Dedicated Equip?: Yes %ﬂ/@% Purge:| < sec.
Grout Seal Intact? YE§ No \Not Viéil})le Duplicate Sample?: j@"‘ . Recover:| 27 7— sec.
Repairs Necessary. S~ Duplicate Sample ID: — PsSl:f —
Casing Diameter: " .
Water Level Before Purge: D ft Purge Date:| 504, /4 Time Purging Began: [/ @mipm
i Well Purged Dry? Yes Time Purged Dry:| ~  ——amipm
: Sample Date:{ 5211,/ 9 Time of Sampling: f)ﬁ/fslfﬁrﬁ{pm
Depth to Top of Pump: gI.7Y ft (=4
Water Level After Sample: ‘S/ ” @ 7 ft Bottle 1L Raw 500mL Nitric 500mL Nitric (filtered) 250 Sulfuric
Measurement Method: | Electric Water Level Indicator List: 4 - 1L Nitric ®Additioral Constiuents
Field Measurements
Stabilization Temp Spec. DO ORP |[Turbidity| Water | Pumping mL Description:
(3 consecutive) (°C) Cond. pH (mg/L) (mV) {NTU) | Level (ft) Rate Removed Clarity, Color, Odor, Ect.
SEQ# Time +5% +0.1 +10% +20mV +10% 0.25 ft mi/min Clear, Slightly Turbid, Turbid
T 1077 152 liood 220 1201 =z 12049 &4l | jep [(20 | Fur,h'd
T a0 3 b 1o 79 S0 2t \02d.q0l Dzl 6479 | Jpp (202 | Clpn—
R P Ay AV dENK) i’/,?' o7 2le2% . gl ljes /g2 | cleaw—
4 |pagy G 1514 7.9 z»m —z2pP\ S, 20 %/// (09 | Spe |
5 742 (U227 IcCD 1 Zuop bz |2l 15,32 % al /00 [ SD0 | ol
6 loqey |93 |jcgn (7,20 (2041 {0249145.40 FAl [ 707 5050 | ct—
7
8
9
10 ' )
Stabilized: No Total Volume Removed:éz, '5_00 mL

[{ Yes\)
Comments: l\




MVTL
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2616 E. Broadway Ave, Bismarck, ND
Phone: (701) 258-9720

Field Datasheet

Groundwater Assessment

Company:

MDU Lewis and Clark

Event: March 2018
Sample ID: | 2.0
Sampling Personal: pﬁ/f{/, y 1S ndin s

Weather Conditions: Temp: F-7/ °F wind: /7 f’f/ @ /"7“ Precip: fg’unny/f Partly Cloudy / Cloudy
Well Information Sampling Information
Well Locked?| Yes  @No/ Purging Method: Bladder
Well Labeled? /7@; No Sampling Method: Bladder Control Settings
Casing Straight?|  Xe3 No Dedicated Equip?: & ‘No W/‘.«j Purge:| 7
Grout Seal Intact? Yes No ” CNot \Qsibrlé Duplicate Sample?: Yes No Recover:| 2. 7 #~
Repairs Necessary: ~— Duplicate Sample ID < PSI:| ~
Casing Diameter: ] 2"
Water Level Before Purge: 1S g ft Purge Date:| &£/ Mas [ 9 Time Purging Began:| J /, 7
Well Purged Dry?| ,—<Yes / -flo— Time Purged Dry:| /£ ‘{&—a-m,p
Sample Date:e%’ma/[q Time of Sampling:
Depth to Top of Pump: / [ Q ] ft ’
Water Level After Sample: ’7’@9 &t put, o ft Bottle | 1L Raw 500mL Nitic __ 500mL Nitric (fitered) 250 Sulfuric
Measurement Method: | Electric Watdr Level Indicator List: b\ @A’ 1L Nitric
Field Measurements
Stabilization Temp Spec. DO ORP Turbidity| Water | Pumping mL Description:
(3 consecutive) (°C) Cond. pH (mg/L) (mV) (NTU) | Level {ff) Rate Removed Clarity, Color, Odor, Ect.
SEQ # Time +5% +0.1 +10% 20 mV +10% 0.25 ft mi/min Clear, Slightly Turbid, Turbid
1 ey (o5 [136Y4] | 65911,30 |-2/2.0 (Y | jeis | jco S0l | Cle —
2 1220 2,43 zchf [ Lez 12.9] 2t bL2 | QYT (02 17390 | Cle—
s 1163C 1o Tl [ 580 U g ot [ ekl )00 4€os | [/
4 1i4dp 11,23 363k 1654, 20 Ladadq dd | JLf]] o0 [ 502 | oAl
5 |udas i g (275 L L] 1[,0& =259 0] [ /64117199 | &P4 | cA
6
7 YFD0 P rdsl Ik 7‘6,/ S 2k !{ rxﬂ J
80708 ¢ 23999 [ &d2- %02 | —255, %] 90 /o0 | spo | etemem ST#AN. 2
9
10 —~
Stabilized: Yes /. Ne” Total Volume Removed: 5090  mL
Comments: —




2616 E. Broadway
Bismarck, ND 58501
Phone (701) 258-9720

Laboratories, Inc.
VMWF e, ’ Chain of Custody Record

Project Name: Event: Work Order Number: 5
MDU Lewis and Clark March 2019 8\0{? ’O 57
Report To: MDU ‘ Carbon Copy: Name of Sampler(s):
Attn: Samantha Davies Attn: -
Address: 5181 Southgate Dr. Address: p;(/ 7N //r e r-asg
Billings, MT 59102
phone: 406-896-4227
Sample Information Bottle Type Field Parameters Analysis
g 5/ Z
e £ &/ 8
Lab 2 g g g g §
Number Sample ID Q I @ = 2 & e Analysis Required
Wi\ Dup1 - | | Na | ow 4 NA | NA | NA
L3 1R Field Blank (FB) |&$2%,(9 NA | Gw 4 NA NA NA
L5319 MW103 Yy g | 1aetF ew 4 04 142 | H 7
— MW109 Ymis 19 — GW A el | remoted,
L3320 MW110 Surq 1239 | GW 4 Mf 1064 |"Zed] Rad 226 and 228
()3 MW119 Y g  |iYsS | GW 4 240 1240 |"FoF
L2322 MW111 Crmarlf |73k | ew 4 5240 (34857 649
LD MW117 smysi4 0815 | ew H# I L9755 #1699
LN MW118 oMl 09T | ew 4 435|150 | Fizo
LaS MW 120 o /4 10705 | ow 4 512 7099 | 6b 2
Commenté’.‘zﬁimo_,m Gy ¥ g/ﬂa/mﬁ//‘/
Relinquished By: Sample Condition: Received by:
Name: Date/Time Location: Temp (°C) o AName: —h Date/Time
1 961/(4/\ /M,{‘,OVV}/ & {/3%{'?/ VV%.'Z ) ;‘@ TM805 /) ‘b - Ufégfyc}




REVISION 1






















































MVTL

Laboratories, Inc.
2616 E. Broadway
Bismarck, ND 58501
Phone (701) 258-9720

Chain of Custody Record

Project Name: Event: Work Order Number: - ; a
MDU Lewis and Clark August 2019 \{0/2 - /;35 J
Report To: Carbon Copy: Name of Sampler(s)
Attn: Abbie Krebsbach Attn:
Address: 400 N. 4th St. Address:
Bismarck, ND 58501 ~
phone: 701-222-7844
Sample Information Bottle Type Field Parameters Analysis
5
g g g ko
& EIE &/ &
: H s/ g
Lab X 2 £ s/ B/ Bl § £ &
Number Sample ID Il /3: &3 =/ 8/ 8] & K2 & ey Analysis Required
W3A5Y Dup 1 28.4.. 19 NA | Gw x| x| x| x NA | NA | NA
L3295 Field Blank (FB) | 2#4.<19 NA | Gw X | x| x| x NA | NA | NA
L3296 MW103 234, | 101S | ow x| x| x| x 13.79 | 142+ 239
P J -
NEECE MW110 26419 | 1550 ow x| x| x| x 16.60 | 1022 | 220
L3793 MW119 264419 1235 | ow x| x| x| x js.a( [ /106 | 722 MDU L&G 2019
L03299 MW111 Z34wlq 1627 | ow x| x| x| x [19¢ | 375H AT
123300 MW117 224,09 | 1328 | aw X | x| x|x 1$.20 | 808 |10
LIR30 MW118 284,419 090 | cw x| x| x| x J6.L2 | 1341 |Z2 %
NEXY®! MW 120 A1 1235 | ew XX X]|x 12.90 | 7622 | .45
Comments:
Rehnqulshed By: Sample Condition: Received by:
Name Date/Time Location: Temp (°C) / i~ Name: ... /\Date/Time
28 A4 19 Log In Rord.2 K % ~H e 20 14
N ’—ﬁ/(”ﬁ/ hido | perm THBB? | TM80S i @ o) v 00

if 5{\ ,Y—")
49 "3




MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

MVTL 1126 N. Front St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890
2616 E. Broadway Ave. ~ Bismarck, ND 58502 ~ 800-279-6885 ~ Fax 701-258-9724 MEMBER
1201 Lincoln Highway ~ Nevada, IA 50201 ~ 800-362-0855 ~ Fax 515-382-3885
www.mvtl.com ACIL
Page: 1of5
Quality Control Report — Amended 7 Nov 19
Lab IDs: 19-W3294 to 19-W3302 Project: MDU Lewis & Clark Work Order: 201982-2358
Matrix Matrix | Matrix | MSD/ MSD/
LCS LCS LCS Matrix | Matrix Spike Matrix | Spike | Spike | Dup MSD/ | MSD | MSD/| Dup Known | Known
Spike | Rec % Rec | Spike | Spike Orig Spike | Rec % Rec | Orig Dup Rec Dup | RPD Rec % Rec | Method
lAnalyte Amt % Limits | Amt ID Result | Result | % Limits | Result | Result | % RPD | Limit ()| (%) Limits | Blank
Antimony - Dissolved mg/1 0.0160 | 100 80-120 | 0.100 19W3237q <0.001 | 0.1040 | 104 75-125| 0.1040 | 0.1041 | 104 0.1 20 - - <0.001
0.100 19W3297Q <0.001 [ 0.1011 | 101 75-125| 0.1011 | 0.1028 | 103 1.7 20 - -
Antimony - Total mg/1 0.1000 | 92 80-120 | 0.400 19W3299q <0.001 | 0.3968 | 99 75-125 | 0.3968 | 0.3932 | 98 0.9 20 - - <0.001
Arsenic - Dissolved mg/1 0.0160 | 102 80-120 | 0.100 19W3237q <0.002 | 0.1126 | 113 75-125 | 0.1126 | 0.1101 | 110 2.2 20 - - <0.002
0.100 19W3297Q <0.002 | 0.1066 | 107 75-125} 0.1066 | 0.1092 | 109 2.4 20 - -
Arsenic - Total mg/1 0.1000 | 88 80-120 | 0.400 19W3299q <0.002 | 0.3844 | 96 75-125 1 0.3844 | 0.3836 | 96 0.2 20 - - <0.002
Barium - Dissolved mg/} 0.0160 | 98 80-120 | 0.100 19W3237q 0.0300 | 0.1242 | 94 75-125 1 0.1242 | 0.1230 | 93 1.0 20 - - <0.002
0.100 19W3297Q 0.0289 | 0.1189 | 90 75-125 1 0.1189 | 0.1218 | 93 24 20 - -
Barium - Total mg/l 0.1000 | 90 80-120 | 0.400 19W3299q 0.0196 | 0.3938 | 94 75-125 1 0.3938 | 0.3930 | 93 0.2 20 - - <0.002
Beryllium - Dissolved mg/1 0.1000 | 100 80-120 | 0.100 19-W3297 <0.0005| 0.1134 | 113 75-1251 0.1134 | 0.1182 | 118 4.1 20 - - <0.0005
0.0160 | 102 80-120 | 0.400 19W3288q <0.0005| 0.4650 | 116 75-125 1 0.4650 | 0.4328 | 108 7.2 20 - - <0.0005
Beryllium - Total mg/1 0.1000 | 103 80-120 | 0.400 19W3299q <0.0005{ 0.4160 | 104 75-125 1 0.4160 | 0.4178 | 104 0.4 20 - - <0.0005
0.1000 | 95 80-120 | 0.100 19W3294q <0.0005] 0.0956 | 96 75-125 1 0.0956 | 0.0939 | 94 1.8 20 - -
Boron - Dissolved mg/1 0.40 95 80-120 | 0.400 19-W3237 0.39 0.73 85 75-125 | 0.73 0.72 82 1.4 20 - - <0.1
0.40 92 80-120 | 1.00 19-W3301 1.82 2.72 90 75-125| 2.72 2.71 89 0.4 20 - - <0.1
Boron - Total mg/l 0.40 100 80-120 | 4.00 19-W3299 8.20 12.1 98 75-125 | 12.1 12.2 100 0.8 20 - - <0.1
0.40 100 80-120 | 2.00 19-W3302 11.1 13.1 100 75-125 | 13.1 12.9 90 1.5 20 - - <0.1
- - <0.1
- - <0.1
Cadmium - Dissolved mg/1 0.0160 | 101 80-120 | 0.100 19W3237q <0.0005| 0.1042 | 104 75-1251 0.1042 | 0.1038 | 104 0.4 20 - - < 0.0005
0.100 19W3297Q | <0.0005| 0.1019 | 102 75-125 1 0.1019 | 0.1060 | 106 3.9 20 - -
Cadmium - Total mg/1 0.1000 | 94 80-120 | 0.400 19W3299q <0.0005] 0.3854 | 96 75-125 | 0.3854 | 0.3796 | 95 1.5 20 - - <0.0005
Calcium - Dissolved mg/1 20.0 111 80-120 | 100 19W3297q 91.5 189 98 75-125 | 189 189 98 0.0 20 - - <1




MVTL

MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.
1126 N. Front St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890

2616 E. Broadway Ave. ~ Bismarck, ND 58502 ~ 800-279-6885 ~ Fax 701-258-9724 MEMBER
1201 Lincoln Highway ~ Nevada, IA 50201 ~ 800-362-0855 ~ Fax 515-382-3885
www.mvtl.com ACIL
Page: 2of5
Quality Control Report — Amended 7 Nov 19
Lab IDs: 19-W3294 to 19-W3302 Project: MDU Lewis & Clark Work Order: 201982-2358
Matrix Matrix | Matrix | MSD/ MSD/
LCS LCS LCS Matrix | Matrix Spike Matrix | Spike | Spike | Dup MSD/ | MSD MSD/{ Dup Known | Known
Spike ' | Rec % Rec | Spike | Spike Orig Spike | Ree % Rec | Orig Dup Rec Dup | RPD Rec % Rec |'Method
|Analyte Amt % Limits | Amt ID Result | Result | % Limits | Result | Result | % RPD | Limit (<) (%) Limits | Blank
Calcium - Total mg/1 20.0 111 80-120 | 100 19W3237q 182 267 85 75-125| 267 266 84 0.4 20 - - <1
20.0 110 80-120 | 100 19W3297q 93.0 192 99 75-125 1 192 191 98 0.5 20 - - <1
20.0 114 80-120 - - <1
20.0 112 80-120 - - <1
- - <1
- - <1
Chloride mg/1 30.0 91 80-120 | 60.0 19-D2794 9.6 63.2 89 80-120 ] 63.2 67.0 96 5.8 20 - - <1
30.0 91 80-120 | 30.0 19-W3296 223 51.1 96 80-120 | 51.1 52.3 100 2.3 20 - - <1
30.0 91 80-120 - - <1
30.0 90 80-120 - - <1
Chromium - Dissolved mg/l 0.0160 | 102 80-120 | 0.100 19W3237q <0.002 | 0.0988 | 99 75-125 1 0.0988 [ 0.0993 | 99 0.5 20 - - <0.002
0.100 19W3297Q <0.002 | 0.0976 | 98 75-125 1 0.0976 | 0.0996 | 100 2.0 20 - -
Chromium - Total mg/1 0.1000 | 93 80-120 | 0.400 19W3299q 0.0043 0.3980 | 98 75-125 1 0.3980 | 0.3944 | 98 0.9 20 - - <0.002
Cobalt - Dissolved mg/1 0.0160 | 101 80-120 | 0.100 19W3237q <0.002 | 0.0976 | 98 75-125 1 0.0976 | 0.0976 | 98 0.0 20 - - <0.002
0.100 19W3297Q <0.002 | 0.0954 | 95 75-125 1 0.0954 | 0.0960 | 96 0.6 20 - -
Cobalt - Total mg/1 0.1000 | 91 80-120 | 0.400 19W3299q <0.002 | 0.3762 | 94 75-125 1 0.3762 | 0.3802 | 95 1.1 20 - - <0.002
Fluoride mg/1 0.50 102 90-110 | 0.500 19-W3247 <0.1 0.61 122 80-120 | 0.61 0.61 122 0.0 20 - - <0.1
0.50 104 90-110 | 0.500 19-W3302 0.42 0.84 84 80-120 | 0.84 0.83 82 1.2 20 - - <0.1
- - <0.1
Lead - Dissolved mg/1 0.0160 | 97 80-120 | 0.100 19W3237q <0.0005[ 0.0910 | 91 75-1251 0.0910 | 0.0898 | 90 1.3 20 - - <0.0005
0.100 19W3297Q <0.0005[ 0.0910 | 91 75-125 | 0.0910 | 0.0924 | 92 1.5 20 - -
Lead - Total mg/1 0.1000 | 90 80-120 | 0.400 19W3299q <0.0005| 03728 | 93 75-1251 03728 | 0.3714 | 93 0.4 20 - - < 0.0005
Lithium - Dissolved mg/1 0.400 104 80-120 | 0.400 19-W3297 0.038 0.410 93 75-1251 0.410 0.411 93 0.2 20 - - <0.02
Lithium - Total mg/I 0.400 | 99 80-120 | 0.400 19-W3288 0.038 0.457 105 75-125 | 0.457 | 0.449 103 1.8 20 - - <0.02
0.400 99 80-120 | 0.400 19-W3299 0.200 0.635 109 75-125] 0.635 0.642 110 1.1 20 - - < (.02
- - <0.02
- - <0.02
Magnesium - Dissolved mg/1 20.0 108 80-120 | 100 19W3297q 53.7 152 98 75-1251 152 153 99 0.7 20 - - <1




MVTL

MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

1126 N. Front St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890

2616 E. Broadway Ave. ~ Bismarck, ND 58502 ~ 800-279-6885 ~ Fax 701-258-9724 MEMBER
1201 Lincoln Highway ~ Nevada, IA 50201 ~ 800-362-0855 ~ Fax 515-382-3885
www.mvtl.com ACIL
Page: 3 of5
Quality Control Report — Amended 7 Nov 19
Lab IDs: 19-W3294 to 19-W3302 Project: MDU Lewis & Clark Work Order: 201982-2358
Matrix Matrix | Matrix | MSD/ MSD/
LCS LCS LCS Matrix | Matrix Spike Matrix | Spike | Spike | Dup MSD/ | MSD | MSD/| Dup Known | Known
Spike | Rec % Rec | Spike . | Spike Orig Spike | Rec % Rec | Orig Dup Rec Dup |RPD Rec % Rec | Method
|Analyte Amt % Limits | Amt D Result - | Result | % Limits | Result | Result: | % RPD | Limit (<)| (%) Limits | Blank
Magnesium - Total mg/I 20.0 106 80-120 | 100 19W3237¢q 104 198 94 75-125 | 198 197 93 0.5 20 - - <1
20.0 107 80-120 | 100 19W3297¢q 54.2 153 99 75-125| 153 153 99 0.0 20 - - <1
20.0 111 80-120 - - <1
20.0 110 80-120 - - <1
- - <1
- - <1
Mercury - Dissolved mg/l 0.0020 | 100 85-115| 0.002 19-W3237 <0.0002] 0.0020 ; 100 70-130 | 0.0020 | 0.0019 | 95 5.1 20 - - <0.0002
0.002 19-W3379 <0.0002} 0.0018 | 90 70-130 | 0.0018 | 0.0020 | 100 10.5 | 20 - -
Mercury - Total mg/l 0.0020 | 100 85-115] 0.100 19-M1610 <0.01 0.1013 ] 101 70-130 - - <0.0002
0.0020 | 100 85-115| 0.002 19-W3247 <0.0002{ 0.0019 | 95 70-130 [ 0.0019 | 0.0019 | 95 0.0 20 - - <0.0002
0.002 | 19-W3301 <0.0002} 0.0018 | 90 70-130 [ 0.0018 | 0.0018 | 90 0.0 20 - -
0.002 | 19-W3302 <0.0002] 0.0016 | 80 70-130 | 0.0016 | 0.0017 | 85 6.1 20 - -
0.002 | A42851 <0.0002] 0.0020 | 100 70-130 | 0.0020 | 0.0024 | 120 18.2 | 20 - -
Molybdenum - Dissolved mg/1 0.0160 | 102 80-120 | 0.100 19W3237q <0.002 | 0.1052 | 105 75-125 ] 0.1052 | 0.1062 | 106 0.9 20 - - <0.002
0.100 19W3297Q 0.0033 0.1074 | 104 75-125| 0.1074 } 0.1117 | 108 3.9 20 - -
Molybdenum - Total mg/1 0.1000 | 93 80-120 | 0.400 | 19W3299q 0.0518 | 0.4462 | 99 75-125] 0.4462 | 0.4434 | 98 0.6 |20 - - <0.002
Nitrate-Nitrite as N mg/1 0.50 102 90-110 | 1.00 19-W3295 <0.1 1.05 105 90-110 | 1.05 1.06 106 0.9 20 - - <0.1
0.50 102 90-110 | 1.00 19-W3333 <0.1 0.89 89 90-110 | 0.89 0.89 89 0.0 20 - - <(.1
pH units - - - - - - - - - 8.4 8.4 - 0.0 20 - - -
- - - - - - - - - 7.8 7.8 - 0.0 20 - - -
- - - - - - - - - 7.8 7.9 - 1.3 20 - - -
- - - - - - - - - 8.2 8.2 - 0.0 20 - - -
Potassium - Dissolved mg/1 10.0 102 80-120 | 20.0 19W3297q 7.4 27.4 100 75-125 | 27.4 27.5 100 0.4 20 - - <1




MVTL

MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.
1126 N. Front St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890
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www.mvtl.com ACIL
Page: 4 of5
Quality Control Report — Amended 7 Nov 19
Lab IDs: 19-W3294 to 19-W3302 Project: MDU Lewis & Clark Work Order: 201982-2358
Matrix Matrix | Matrix | MSD/ MSD/
LCS LCS LCS Matrix | Matrix Spike Matrix | Spike | Spike | Dup MSD/. .| MSD MSD/| Dup Known'| Known
Spike | Rec % Rec | Spike | Spike Orig Spike | Rec % Rec | Orig Dup Rec Dup | RPD Rec % Rec | Method
|Analyte Amt % Limits | Amt 1D Result | Result | % Limits | Result | Result | % RPD | Limit (<)| (%) Limits | Blank
Potassium - Total mg/1 10.0 99 80-120 | 20.0 19W3237q 10.3 29.7 97 75-125 1 29.7 29.8 97 0.3 20 - - <1
10.0 100 80-120 | 20.0 19W3297q 7.2 26.6 97 75-125 | 26.6 26.9 98 1.1 20 - - <1
10.0 105 80-120 - - <1
10.0 104 80-120 - - <1
- - <1
- - <1
Selenium - Dissolved mg/1 0.1000 | 102 80-120 | 0.100 19W3237q <0.005 | 0.1205 | 120 75-125 1 0.1205 | 0.1172 | 117 2.8 20 - - <0.005
0.0160 | 96 80-120 ] 0.100 19W3297Q <0.005 | 0.1208 | 121 75-1251 0.1208 | 0.1222 | 122 1.2 20 - - <0.005
0.1000 | 97 80-120 | 0.400 19-W3412Q | <0.005 | 0.4056 | 101 75-1251 0.4056 | 0.4448 | 111 9.2 20 - - <0.005
0.400 19W3288q <0.005 | 04234 | 106 75-125 1 0.4234 | 0.4104 | 103 3.1 20 - -
Selenium - Total mg/1 0.1000 | 92 80-120 | 0.400 19W3299q 0.0612 0.4538 | 98 75-1251 0.4538 | 0.4518 | 98 0.4 20 - - <0.005
0.1000 | 94 80-120 | 0.400 19W3288q <0.005 | 0.4234 | 106 75-1251 0.4234 | 0.4104 | 103 3.1 20 - - <0.005
Sodium - Dissolved mg/1 20.0 107 80-120{ 100 19W3297q 843 179 95 75-1251 179 179 95 0.0 20 - - <1
Sodium - Total mg/1 20.0 104 80-120 | 500 19W3237q 342 870 106 75-1251 870 855 103 1.7 20 - - <1
20.0 103 80-120 | 100 19W3297q 82.9 174 91 75-1251 174 176 93 1.1 20 - - <1
20.0 108 80-120 - - <1
20.0 106 80-120 - - <1
- - <1
- - <1
Sulfate mg/1 100 102 80-120 | 500 19-W3241 820 1280 92 80-120 | 1280 1270 90 0.8 20 - - <5
100 100 80-120 | 1000 19-W3330 1200 2300 110 80-120 | 2300 2240 104 2.6 20 - - <5
Thallium - Dissolved mg/1 0.1000 | 98 80-120 | 0.100 19W3237q <(.0005] 0.0926 | 93 75-125 | 0.0926 | 0.0914 | 91 1.3 20 - - <0.0005
0.0160 | 97 80-120 | 0.100 19W3297Q <0.0005{ 0.0923 | 92 75-125] 0.0923 | 0.0939 | 94 1.7 20 - - <0.0005
0.400 19W3288q <(.0005] 0.4318 | 108 75-125 | 0.4318 | 0.4024 | 101 7.0 20 - -
Thallium - Total mg/! 0.1000 | 102 80-120 | 0.400 19W3299q <0.0005| 0.3652 | 91 75-1251 03652 | 03678 | 92 0.7 20 - - <0.0005
0.1000 | 90 80-120 ] 0.100 19W3294q <0.0005[ 0.0926 | 93 75-1251 0.0926 | 0.0914 | 91 1.3 20 - - <0.0005
0.1000 | 98 80-120 | 0.400 19D3458q <0.0005| 0.4040 | 101 75-125 1 0.4040 | 0.4096 | 102 1.4 20 - -




MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

MVTL 1126 N. Front St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890

2616 E. Broadway Ave. ~ Bismarck, ND 58502 ~ 800-279-6885 ~ Fax 701-258-9724
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www.mvtl.com
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Page: 5o0f5
Quality Control Report — Amended 7 Nov 19
Lab IDs: 19-W3294 to 19-W3302 Project: MDU Lewis & Clark Work Order: 201982-2358
Matrix Matrix | Matrix | MSD/ MSD/
LCS LCS LCS Matrix | Matrix Spike Matrix | Spike | Spike | Dup MSD/ | MSD | MSD/| Dup Known'|{ Known
Spike | Rec % Rec | Spike | Spike Orig Spike | Rec % Rec | Orig Dup Rec Dup | RPD Rec % Rec | Method
|Analyte Amt % Limits: | Amt D Result | Result | % Limits | Result | Result | % RPD | Limit (<)| (%) Limits | Blank
Total Alkalinity mg/l1 CaCO3 410 93 90-110 | 410 19-D2739 769 1140 90 80-120 | 1140 1136 90 0.4 20 94 80-120 | <20
410 95 90-110 | 410 19-W3296 350 719 90 80-120 | 719 723 91 0.6 20 <20
410 94 90-110 | 410 19-W3300 393 766 91 80-120 | 766 769 92 0.4 20 <20
410 19-W3334 255 631 92 80-120 | 631 628 91 0.5 20 <20
Total Dissolved Solids mg/1 - - - - - - - - - 1880 1920 - 2.1 20 - - <10
- - - - - - - - - 1410 1360 - 3.6 20 - - <10
- - - - - - - - - 958 894 - 6.9 20 - -
Total Suspended Solids mg/l - - - - - - - - - 12 11 - 8.7 20 - - <2
Samples were received in good condition on 29 Aug 2019 at 0800.
Temperature upon receipt at the Bismarck laboratory was 4.2°C. Samples were received on ice and evidence of cooling had begun.
All samples were properly preserved unless noted here and/or flagged on the individual analytical faboratory report.
With the exception of pH, all holding times were met
Approved methodology was followed for all sample analyses.
All acceptance criteria were met for calibration, method blanks, laboratory controf samples, laboratory fortified matrix/duplicates unless noted here.
. The recoveries for one fluoride matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate were outside the acceptable limits. RPD for the recoveries was within limits. Poor recoveries were determined to be due to sample matrix. Data was
accepted based on acceptable recovery of the LCS.  No further action was taken.
. The recoveries for one nitrate matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate were outside the acceptable limits. RPD for the recoveries was within limits.  Poor recoveries were determined to be due to sample matrix. Data was

accepted based on acceptable recovery of the LCS.  No further action was taken.

. Field blank had a result at the reporting limit for total suspended solids. Due to the short hold time for TSS, no recheck was possible.  Data was accepted since all QC for run was acceptable.

Reporting
. Per email from Barr, thallium (total) on sample 19-W3300 (MW117) was reanalyzed on 23 Oct 19 and the result was revised.

NN
TNy )4

Approved by:




Claudette Carroll

From: Terri A. Olson <TOlson@barr.com>

Sent: Monday, October 21, 2019 10:14 AM

To: Claudette Carroll

Subject: RE: Emailing: EFWEDD_201982-2358.zip, 201982-2358.csv, 201982-2358.txt,

201982-2358 MDU L&C.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Hi Claudette,

We would like the lab to check the total thallium result for MW117. It is quite different than previous results
so want to confirm it is correct.

Thank-you,

Terri A. Olson

Senior Data Quality Specialist
Minneapolis, MN office: 952.842.3578
TOlson@barr.com

www.barr.com

This e-mail message (including attachments, forwards, and replies) is correspondence transmitted between
Barr Engineering Co. and its clients and related parties in the course of business, and is intended solely for use
by the addressees. This transmission contains information which may be confidential and proprietary. If you
are not the addressee, note that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message
(or any attachments, replies, or forwards) is prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please
destroy it and notify us at 952-832-2600.

If you no longer wish to receive marketing e-mails from Barr, respond to communications@barr.com and we
will be happy to honor your request.

From: Claudette Carroll <ccarroll@mvtl.com>

Sent: Wednesday, October 2, 2019 11:20 AM

To: Barr Data Management <BarrDM@barr.com>; Terri A. Olson <TOlson@barr.com>; Justin Soberaski
<JSoberaski@barr.com>; 'Todd.Peterson@mdu.com' <Todd.Peterson@mdu.com>; Krebsbach, Abbie
<Abbie.Krebsbach@mdu.com>

Subject: Emailing: EFWEDD_201982-2358.zip, 201982-2358.csv, 201982-2358.txt, 201982-2358 MDU L&C.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments
or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

Hello again,



Here is another data package. Again hard copies to follow to Todd/Abbie.

Claudette
Your message is ready to be sent with the following file or link attachments:

https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fEFWEDD_201982-2358.zip&c=E,1,RGIn3-
iiYsVEHCV_WGXDWGtQAGe—gtOKddaaWn20pU26Wj2NGdHeNc3jCX—2UGI\/I6th5qT_S|VIpU8m—
mqgCxYZsbed2PEKsjDgldg7kSHSfTEV_SLV-3V_&typo=1

201982-2358.csv

201982-2358.txt

201982-2358 MDU L&C.pdf

Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or receiving certain types of
file attachments. Check your e-mail security settings to determine how attachments are handled.






























o Formerly Inter-Mountain Laboratories

ace Analytical
1673 Terra Avenue Sheridan, WY 82801 ph: (307) 672-8945
Date: 11/4/2019
CLIENT: MVTL Laboratories, Inc. CASE NARRATIVE
Project: 201982-2366

Report ID: S1909030002

Lab Order: S1909030
a e (Replaces S$1909030001)

Samples 19-W3337 Dup 1, 19-W3338 Field Blank (FB), 19-W3339 MW103, 19-W3340 MW110, 19-W3341 MW119, 19-
W3342 MW111, 19-W3343 MW117, 19-W3344 MW 118 and 19-W3345 MW 120 were received on September 4, 2019.

All samples were received and analyzed within the EPA recommended holding times, except those noted below in this case
narrative. Samples were analyzed using the methods outlined in the following references:

"Standard Methods For The Examination of Water and Wastewater", approved method versions

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods, SW-846, 3rd Edition

40 CFR Parts 136 and 141

40 CFR Part 50, Appendices B, J, L, and O

Methods indicated in the Methods Update Rule published in the Federal Register Friday, May 18, 2012
ASTM approved and recognized standards

All Quality Control parameters met the acceptance criteria defined by EPA and Inter-Mountain Laboratories except as
indicated in this case narrative.

Report id_S1909030002 will replace id_S190930001 to correct and verify Ra226 value on Sample 002.

Reviewed by: C/Z;“ ey

Jessica Nixon, Project Manager

Page 1 of 1



. s Formerly Inter-Mountain Laboratories
ace Analytical
1673 Terra Avenue Sheridan, WY 82801 ph: (307) 672-8945
Sample Analysis Report
Company: MVTL Laboratories, Inc. Date Reported 11/4/2019

2616 E Broadway Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58501

Report ID $1909030002
(Replaces S1909030001)

ProjectName: 201982-2366 WorkOrder: 51909030

Lab ID: S$1909030-001 CollectionDate: 8/27/2019

ClientSample ID: 19-W3337 Dup 1 DateReceived: 9/4/2019 1:30:00 PM

COC: FieldSampler:

PWS ID: Matrix: Water

Comments

Analyses Result Units Qual RL Method Date Analyzed/Init
Radionuclides - Total
Radium 226 21 pCi/L. 0.2 SM 7500 Ra-B 09/30/2019 1234 WN
Radium 226 Precision (£) 0.2 pCi/L. SM 7500 Ra-B 09/30/2019 1234 WN
Radium 228 0.0 pGi/L 2 Ga-Tech 09/28/2019 112 WN
Radium 228 Precision () 2.8 pGi/L Ga-Tech 09/28/2019 112 WN

These results apply only to the samples tested.

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyzed by another laboratory

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery fimits
Matrix Effect

Reviewed by: 9/ = b Dnman

Jessica Nixon, Project Manager

xngrIm

RL - Reporting Limit

c

COZT<H

Caiculated Value

Analyzed at IML Gillette laboratory

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Value exceeds Monthly Ave or MGL or is less than LGL
Outside the Range of Dilutions

Analysis reported under the reporting limit

Page 1 of 9




, o Formerly Inter-Mountain Laboratories
hoe Analytical y

1673 Terra Avenue Sheridan, WY 82801

ph: (307) 672-8945

Sample Analysis Report

Company: MVTL Laboratories, Inc.
2616 E Broadway Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58501

Date Reported 11/4/2019
Report ID $1909030002
(Replaces S1909030001)

ProjectName: 201982-2366 WorkOrder: §1909030

Lab ID: S1909030-002 CollectionDate: 8/27/2019

ClientSample ID: 19-W3338 Field Blank (FB) DateReceived: 9/4/2019 1:30:00 PM

CcocC: FieldSampler:

PWS ID: Matrix: Water

Comments

Analyses Result Units Qual RL Method Date Analyzed/Init
Radionuclides ~ Total
Radium 226 0.11 pCi/L 0.2 SM 7500 Ra-B 10/29/2019 911 WN
Radium 226 Precision (1) 0.1 pCi/L SM 7500 Ra-B 10/29/2019 911 WN
Radium 228 0.1 pCi/L 2 Ga-Tech 09/28/2019 415 WN
Radium 228 Precision (1) 3.4 pCi/L Ga-Tech 09/28/2019 415 WN

These results apply only to the samples tested.

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyzed by another laboratory

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Matrix Effect

X
Reviewed by: 94:““ e

Jessica Nixon, Project Manager

=z
hgrTm

RL - Reporting Limit

cCOZTmO

Calculated Value

Analyzed at IML Gillette laboratory

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Value exceeds Monthly Ave or MCL or is less than LCL
Outside the Range of Dilutions

Analysis reported under the reporting limit

Page 20of 9




. » Formerly Inter-Mountain Laboratories
%06 Analytical y

1673 Terra Avenue Sheridan, WY 82801

ph: (307) 672-8945

Sample Analysis Report

Company: MVTL Laboratories, Inc. Date Reported 11/4/2019
2616 E Broadway Ave. Report ID $1909030002
Bismarck, ND 58501 (Replaces S1909030001)
ProjectName: 201982-2366 WorkOrder: $1909030
Lab ID: $1909030-003 CollectionDate: 8/27/2019 10:15:00 AM
ClientSample ID: 19-W3339 MW103 DateReceived: 9/4/2019 1:30:00 PM
COocC: FieldSampler:
PWS ID: Matrix: Water
Comments
Analyses Result Units Qual RL Method Date Analyzed/init
Radionuclides - Total
Radium 226 0.3 pGi/L. 0.2 SM 7500 Ra-B 09/30/2019 1234 WN
Radium 226 Precision () 0.1 pCi/L SM 7500 Ra-B 09/30/2019 1234 WN
Radium 228 0.7 pCi/L 2 Ga-Tech 09/28/2019 718 WN
Radium 228 Precision () 2.9 pCi/L Ga-Tech 09/28/2019 718 WN

These results apply only to the samples tested.

Qualifiers: B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyzed by another laboratory

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Matrix Effect

Reviewed by: % e

Jessica Nixon, Project Manager

=z
xXmngrTIm

RL - Reporting Limit

COZE-mO

Calculated Value

Analyzed at IML Gillette laboratory
Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Value exceeds Monthly Ave or MCL or is less than LCL
Outside the Range of Dilutions

Analysis reported under the reporting fimit
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» Formerly Inter-Mountain Laboratories

aceAnalytical
1673 Terra Avenue Sheridan, WY 82801 ph: {307) 672-8945
Sample Analysis Report
Company: MVTL Laboratories, Inc. Date Reported 11/4/2019
2616 E Broadway Ave. Report ID 51909030002
Bismarck, ND 58501 (Replaces S1909030001)
ProjectName: 201982-2366 WorkOrder: $1909030
Lab ID: $1909030-004 CollectionDate: 8/26/2019 3:50:00 PM
ClientSample [D: 19-W3340 MW110 DateReceived: 9/4/2019 1:30:00 PM
COocC: FieldSampler:
PWS ID: Matrix: Water
Comments
Analyses Result Units Qual RL Method Date Analyzed/Init
Radionuclides - Total
Radium 226 0.6 pCi/L 0.2 SM 7500 Ra-B 09/30/2019 1234 WN
Radium 226 Precision () 0.1 pGi/L SM 7500 Ra-B 09/30/2019 1234 WN
Radium 228 -8.8 pCi/L 2 Ga-Tech 09/28/2019 1021 WN
Radium 228 Precision (&) 3.0 pCGi/L Ga-Tech 09/28/2019 1021 WN

These results apply only to the samples tested.

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyzed by another laboratory

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Matrix Effect

Reviewed by: % e

Jessica Nixon, Project Manager

p=4
xXngrTm

RL - Reporting Limit

COZT-mO

Calculated Value

Analyzed at IML Giilette laboratory

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Value exceeds Monthly Ave or MCL or is less than LCL
Outside the Range of Dilutions

Analysis reported under the reporting fimit

Page 4 of 9




o Formerly Inter-Mountain Laboratories

ace Analytical
1673 Terra Avenue Sheridan, WY 82801

ph: (307) 672-8945

Sample Analysis Report

Company: MVTL Laboratories, Inc.
2616 E Broadway Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58501

ProjectName: 201982-2366

Date Reported 11/4/2019
Report ID $1909030002
(Replaces S1909030001)

WorkOrder: $1909030

Lab ID: $1909030-005 CollectionDate: 8/26/2019 12:35:00 PM
ClientSample ID: 19-W3341 MW119 DateReceived: 9/4/2019 1:30:00 PM

COC: FieldSampler:

PWS ID: Matrix: Water

Comments

Analyses Result Units Qual RL Method Date Analyzed/Init
Radionuclides - Total
Radium 226 0.16 pGi/L 0.2 SM 7500 Ra-B 09/30/2019 1440 WN
Radium 226 Precision (1) 0.1 pGi/L SM 7500 Ra-B 09/30/2019 1440 WN
Radium 228 -0.5 pGi/L 2 Ga-Tech 09/28/2019 1324 WN
Radium 228 Precision (%) 2.9 pGi/L Ga-Tech 09/28/2019 1324 WN

These resuits apply only to the samples tested.

Qualifiers: B Analyte detecied in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyzed by another laboratory

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Matrix Effect

L Ao

Jessica Nixon, Project Manager

=
XngrTIm

Reviewed by:

RL - Reporting Limit

COZST OO

Calculated Value

Analyzed at IML Gillette laboratory

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Value exceeds Monthly Ave or MCL or is less than LCL
Outside the Range of Dilutions

Analysis reported under the reporting limit

Page 5 of 9




., » Formerly Inter-Mountain Laboratories
hoe Analytical Y

1673 Terra Avenue Sheridan, WY 82801

ph: {(307) 672-8945

Sample Analysis Report

Company: MVTL Laboratories, inc.
2616 E Broadway Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58501

Date Reported 11/4/2019
Report ID $1909030002
(Replaces S1909030001)

ProjectName: 201982-2366 WorkOrder: 51909030

Lab ID: $1909030-006 CollectionDate: 8/27/2019 4:27:00 PM
ClientSample ID: 19-W3342 MW 111 DateReceived: 9/4/2019 1:30:00 PM

COC: FieldSampler:

PWS ID: Matrix: Water

Comments

Analyses Result Units Qual RL Method Date Analyzed/Init
Radionuclides - Total
Radium 226 0.4 pGi/L 0.2 SM 7500 Ra-B 09/30/2019 1440 WN
Radium 226 Precision (t) 0.1 pGi/L SM 7500 Ra-B 09/30/2019 1440 WN
Radium 228 -1.5 pGi/L 2 Ga-Tech 09/28/2019 1627 WN
Radium 228 Precision (%) 2.5 pCi/L Ga-Tech 09/28/2019 1627 WN

These results apply only to the samples tested.

Qualifiers: B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyzed by another laboratory

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery fimits
Matrix Effect

X
Reviewed by: % e

Jessica Nixon, Project Manager

P
nwgrxTm

RL - Reporting Limit

COZT-mO

Calculated Value

Analyzed at IML Gillette laboratory

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Value exceeds Monthly Ave or MCL or is less than LCL
Outside the Range of Dilutions

Analysis reported under the reporting limit

Page 6 of 9




., ,» Formerly Inter-Mountain Laboratories
BceAnalytical Y

1673 Terra Avenue Sheridan, WY 82801

ph: (307) 672-8945

Sample Analysis Report

Company: MVTL Laboratories, Inc.
2616 E Broadway Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58501

ProjectName: 201982-2366

Date Reported 11/4/2019
Report ID S$1909030002
(Replaces $1909030001)

WorkOrder: 51909030

Lab ID: $1909030-007 CollectionDate: 8/27/2019 1:28:00 PM
ClientSample ID: 19-W3343 MW117 DateReceived: 9/4/2019 1:30:00 PM

COcC: FieldSampler:

PWS ID: Matrix: Water

Comments

Analyses Result Units Qual RL Method Date Analyzed/init
Radionuclides - Total
Radium 226 0.4 pCi/l. 0.2 SM 7500 Ra-B 09/30/2019 1440 WN
Radium 226 Precision (%) 0.1 pCi/l. SM 7500 Ra-B 09/30/2019 1440 WN
Radium 228 -0.7 pCi/L. 2 Ga-Tech 09/28/2019 1930 WN
Radium 228 Precision (%) 2.6 pCi/L Ga-Tech 09/28/2019 1930 WN

These results apply only to the samples tested.

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyzed by another laboratory

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Matrix Effect

Reviewed by: % e

Jessica Nixon, Project Manager

=z
XnhgrIm

RL - Reporting Limit

c

cCOoOZTHm

Calculated Value
Analyzed at IML Gillette laboratory
Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Value exceeds Monthly Ave or MCL or is less than LCL

Outside the Range of Dilutions
Analysis reported under the reporting limit

Page 7 of 9




, o Formerly Inter-Mountain Laboratories
aceAnalytical
1673 Terra Avenue Sheridan, WY 82801 ph: (307) 672-8945
Sample Analysis Report
Company: MVTL Laboratories, Inc. Date Reported 11/4/2019
2616 E Broadway Ave. Report ID $1909030002
Bismarck, ND 58501 (Replaces S1909030001)
ProjectName: 201982-2366 WorkOrder: $1909030
Lab ID: S$1909030-008 CollectionDate: 8/28/2019 9:10:00 AM
ClientSample ID: 19-W3344 MW118 DateReceived: 9/4/2019 1:30:00 PM
COcC: FieldSampler:
PWS ID: Matrix: Water
Comments
Analyses Result Units Qual RL Method Date Analyzed/init
Radionuclides - Total
Radium 226 0.3 pCi/L 0.2 SM 7500 Ra-B 09/30/2019 1440 WN
Radium 226 Precision (+) 0.1 pGi/L SM 7500 Ra-B 09/30/2019 1440 WN
Radium 228 0.5 pGi/L 2 Ga-Tech 09/28/2019 2233 WN
Radium 228 Precision (1) 2.8 pGi/L Ga-Tech 09/28/2019 2233 WN

These results apply only to the samples tested.

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyzed by another laboratory

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Matrix Effect

Reviewed by: % ey

Jessica Nixon, Project Manager

=z
XwmgrITm

RL - Reporting Limit

COZTcmO

Calculated Value

Analyzed at IML Gillette laboratory

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Value exceeds Monthly Ave or MCL or is less than LCL
Outside the Range of Dilutions

Analysis reported under the reporting limit

Page 8 of 9




Formerly Inter-Mountain Laboratories

2ceAnalytical
1673 Terra Avenue Sheridan, WY 82801

ph: (307) 672-8945

Sample Analysis Report

Company: MVTL Laboratories, Inc.
2616 E Broadway Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58501

Date Reported 11/4/2019
Report ID $1909030002
(Replaces S1909030001)

ProjectName: 201982-2366 WorkOrder: $1909030

Lab ID: $1909030-009 CollectionDate: 8/27/2019 12:38:00 PM
ClientSample ID: 19-W3345 MW 120 DateReceived: 9/4/2019 1:30:00 PM

COC: FieldSampler:

PWS ID: Matrix: Water

Comments

Analyses Result Units Qual RL Method Date Analyzed/Init
Radionuclides - Total
Radium 226 7.0 pCi/L 0.2 SM 7500 Ra-B 09/30/2019 1440 WN
Radium 226 Precision (1) 0.3 pCi/L SM 7500 Ra-B 09/30/2019 1440 WN
Radium 228 -7.0 pCi/L 2 Ga-Tech 09/29/2019 136 WN
Radium 228 Precision (1) 2.7 pCi/L Ga-Tech 09/29/2019 136 WN

These resuits apply only to the samples tested.

Qualifiers: B Analyie detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyzed by another laboratory

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Matrix Effect

Reviewed by: Q‘:“‘ e

Jessica Nixon, Project Manager

pd
XngrITm

RL - Reporting Limit

COoOZTHOHO

Calculated Value

Analyzed at IML Gillette laboratory

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Value exceeds Monthly Ave or MCL or is less than LCL
Outside the Range of Dilutions

Analysis reported under the reporting limit

Page 9 of 9




o Formerly Inter-Mountain Laboratories

ace Analytical
1673 Terra Avenue Sheridan, WY 82801

ph: (307) 672-8945

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

CLIENT: MVTL Laboratories, Inc.
Work Order: S1909030
Project: 201982-2366

Radium 228 by Ga/Tech

Sample Type MBLK

Date:
Report ID:

Units: pCi/L

11/4/2019

$1909030002
(Replaces S1909030001)

MB-594 (09/26/19 08:36)

RunNo: 172087

PrepDate: 09/10/19 0:00

BatchlD 16539

Analyte Result RL Spike Ref Samp %REC % Rec Limits  Qual
Total Radium 228 ND 1
Radium 228 by Ga/Tech Sample Type LCS Units: pGi/L
LCS-594 (09/26/19 11:39) RunNo: 172087 PrepDate: 09/10/19 0:00 BatchlD 16539
Analyte Result RL Spike Ref Samp %REC % Rec Limits Qual
Total Radium 228 15 1 13.6 112 65.9 - 132
Radium 228 by Ga/Tech Sample Type MS Units: pGi/L
MS-594 (09/26/19 17:45) RunNo: 172087 PrepDate: 09/10/19 0:00 BatchlD 16539
Analyte Result RL Spike Ref Samp %REC % Rec Limits Qual
Total Radium 228 14 1 13.6 ND 105 50 - 139
MS-594 (09/26/19 17:45) RunNo: 172087 PrepDate: 09/10/19 0:00 BatchID 16539
Analyte Resuit RL Spike Ref Samp %REC % Rec Limits  Qual
Radium 228 (Dissolved) 14 1 13.6 ND 105 50 - 139
Radium 228 by Ga/Tech Sample Type MSD Units: pCi/L
MSD-594 (09/26/19 20:48) RunNo: 172087 PrepDate: 09/10/19 0:00 BatchiD 16539
Analyte Result RL Conc  %RPD %REC % RPD Limits Qual
Total Radium 228 15 1 14 6.19 111 20
MSD-594 (09/26/19 20:48) RunNo: 172087 PrepDate: 09/10/19 0:00 BatchlD 16539
Analyte Result RL Conc  %RPD %REC % RPD Limits Qual
Radium 228 (Dissolved) 15 1 14 6.19 111 20
Radium 226 in Water - Sample Type MBLK Units: pCi/L
MB-2057 (09/30/19 12:31) RunNo: 172138 PrepDate: 09/25/19 0:00 BatchID 16584
Analyte Resuit RL Spike Ref Samp %REC % Rec Limits Qual
Radium 226 ND 0.2
Radium 226 in Water - Sample Type LCS Units: pCi/L
LCS-2057 (09/30/19 12:31) RunNo: 172138 PrepDate: 09/25/19 0:00 BatchiD 16584
Analyte Result RL Spike Ref Samp %REC % Rec Limits Qual
Radium 226 6.5 0.2 6.94 93.7 67.1-122
Radium 226 in Water - Sample Type MS Units: pCi/L
MS-2057 (09/30/19 12:31) RunNo: 172138 PrepDate: 09/25/19 0:00 BatchlD 16584
Analyte Resuit RL Spike Ref Samp %REC % Rec Limits Qual
Radium 226 6.4 0.2 6.94 ND 92.8 65 - 131
Radium 226 in Water - Sample Type MSD Units: pGi/L
MSD-2057 (09/30/19 12:31) RunNo: 172138 PrepDate: 09/25/19 0:00 BatchlD 16584
Analyte Result RL Conc  %RPD %REC % RPD Limits Qual
Radium 226 6.1 0.2 6.4 5.38 88.0 20

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Analyzed at IML Gillette laboratory

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

X Mairix Effect

Qualifiers:

(3]

nw OoOrxTm

Value above quantitation range

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyzed by another laboratory

QOutside the Range of Dilutions

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 1 of 1




LABORATORIES, Inc. Chain of Custody Record

1 .
2616 E Broadway Ave Page..__._l———-of/
Bismarck, ND 58501 ]
Phone: (701) 258-9720 201982-23
= Toll Free: (800 279-6885 Fax: (701) 258-9724 i
Ompany Name and Address: Account #; Phone #:
701-258-9720
MVTL Contact: Fax #:
2616 E Broadway Claudette For faxed report check box 'ﬁ
Bilii Bismarck, ND 58501 Name of Sampler: E-malk: MO_"@_I‘D_\L%
Ng Address (indicate if different from above): For e-malt report check box
Quote Number Date Submitted:
PO Box 249 30-Aug-19
New Ulm, MN 56073 Project Name/Number: Purchase Order #:
BL6219
O E— Sample information Bottle Type Analysis
5R3903b
3l 3
z 4
ML HEER I
Num,:b Sample Date Time | 8 é o5 3l =
[———138r | MVTL Lab Number Client Sample ID Type | Sampled |sampled | S| S|8 51 5| 5 Analysis Required
— 0 | 19-W3337 Dup 1 GW 27-Aug-19]  NA 4 Ra226 & Ra228
\43090&\ 19-W3338 Field Blank (FB) GW 27-Aug-19|  NA 4 Ra226 & Ra228
03 | 19-W333g MW103 GwW 27-Aug-19} 1015 4 Ra226 & Ra228
\OQLL 18-W3340 MW110 GwW 26-Aug-19| 1550 4 Ra226 & Ra228
—— 05 | 19-wasas MW119 oW 26-Aug-19] 1235 4 Ra226 & Ra228
0O, | 19-W3342 MW111 GW 27-Aug-19| 1627 4 Ra226 & Ra228
L Q0 F | 19-W3343 MW117 GW 27-Aug-19] 1328 4 Ra226 & Ra228
00 19-W3344 MW118 GW 28-Aug-19] 910 4 Ra226 & Ra228
(08 19-W3345 MW120 GW 27-Aug-18] 1235 4 Ra226 & Ra228
All results must be reported as a numerical value Z clevs
n Transferred by: Date: Time: Sample Condition: Received by: Date: Temp:
atha —_ .
0 Buchmann 30-Aug-19 1700 ..u\"'{d" de—h\{ %5\12 Q4,19 13:30 21.3
2. 20.%




L C : MDU Lewi d Clark
Field Datasheet fone roget 2015

Groundwater Assessment Sample ID: 03,
2616 E. Broadway Ave, Bismarck, ND Sampling Personal: \_)e’(\_v, //Z/)m/
Phone: (701) 258-9720 ! '
Weather Conditions: Temp: és °F . Wind: w @ [2— 'S Precip: sSunny / Eﬁt@Clo,uBy I Cloudy
Well Information Sampling Information
Well Locked? Yes dNo» . Purging Method: Bladder
Well Labeled? Y&’ No Sampling Method: Bladder Control Settings
Casing Straight? @ No Dedicated Equip?: Yes NT Purge:| S Sec.
Grout Seal Intact? Yes No @’o‘t‘kﬁsi@ Duplicate Sample?: ¢¥es)  No Recover:| S sec.
Repairs Necessary: Duplicate Sample ID: h,,a [ PSL:| [S
Casing Diameter: 2" '
Water Level Before Purge: 10,4 O ft Purge Date:| 273 /7La\ 19 Time Purging Began:| »33  campm
. Well Purged Dry? Yes = {O Time Purged Dry:| — am/pm
Sample Date:| 23 A« | 9 Time of Sampling:| /o/S @n¥pm
Depth to Top of Pump:| — ft T
Water Level After Sample: iO ,36 ft Bottle 1L Raw 500mL Nitric 500mL Nitric (ﬁltéred) 250 Sulfuric
Measurement Method: | Electric Water Level Indicator List: H~|L P’gw
Field Measurements . :
Stabilization Temp Spec. DO ORP | Turbidity| Water | Pumping mL Description:
(3 consecutive) (°C) Cond. pH (mg/L) {(mV) (NTU) [Level (ff) Rate Removed Clarity, Color, Odor, Ect.~
SEQ # Time 5% +0.1 +10% 20 mV +10% 0.25 ft ml/min Clear, Siightly Turbid, Turbid
T [0435 130 [220% 16.00 | p.oe | 2149 [290.0 [10.39 [leww | swwo | Sl Tl Tudid
5 |oPoS | 120+ 983 | 224 |[jo2e |jed (359 (03B yo0.0 |3000 | Cleo
3 [o%35 |13:43 | I4S9 | F.2C | 56 | 1962 119,23 1038 | jovo.o |30000 | Clsy
4 090< |12,<9 | 1490 | 2.27 | 4.5 |45 | 9.69 [|D.3F | /eo© [3000.0 | Clea
5 0925 [ 1364 [ 143F[1.2¢ |H. bl | 190 BSo [/0.36 (000 [2eco.o | Clen
5 0945 1295 | 1430 [4.29 [H.S3 |38 [ 5B80 [10,38 [ (00 [20000 | Clo
7 0S| 1236 | 426 | 7.2 |42 | Sb |H 70 [1038 | 000 |2000 | Clea,
g |/0/0 | 34| (14273 |F.29 | . ST |[-83 [ HHF [038 [[oe | SWo | (la
9 015 11339 [l9o 24| 432 | #4.50 [-9.1 |[H.S3 |[10.37 (000 |Sevo | th-
10
Stabilized: /¥8s) No Total Volume Removed: [, S60, O mL

Comments: ~




- C : MDU Lewi d Clark
Field Datasheet comeen) Maur 2018

mVTL

Groundwater Assessment Sample ID: NO ,
2616 E. Broadway Ave, Bismarck, ND Sampling Personal: \je/y*-’) [C/L\q o
Phone: (701) 258-9720 ’ !
Weather Conditions: Temp: S CF Wind: L) @ Jo~—IS Precip: SunnydParfly Cloudy) / Cloudy
Well Information Sampling Information
Well Locked? Yes N Purging Method: Bladder
Well Labeled? Y CSD) No Sampling Method: Bladder Control Settings
Casing Straight?| (V&% No - Dedicated Equip?: Yes (K@ Purge:| < sec.
Grout Seal Intact? Ares No Not Visible Duplicate Sample?: Yes ¢No Recover:| S S sec.
Repairs Necessary: ~ Duplicate Sample ID: — PSl:| /O
Casing Diameter: 2"
Water Level Before Purge: 86 .87 ft Purge Date:| 26 Ae, 19 Time Purging Began: ]@3@ am/6m)
Well Purged Dry? Yes ) @ Time Purged Dry: Jp— am/pm
Sample Date:|Z2& Ao (9 Time of Sampling:| /5SS am/pm)
Depth to Top of Pump: J4. 2| ft i
Water Level After Sample: C],O | ftf Bottle 1L Raw 500mL Nitric 500mL Nitric (filtered) 250 Sulfuric
Measurement Method: | Electric Water Level Indicator List: &~ JL Novie
Field Measurements ~
Stabilization Temp Spec. DO ORP |Turbidity| Water | Pumping mL Description:
(3 consecutive) (°C) Cond. pH (mg/L) {(mV) (NTU) | Level (ft) Rate Removed Clarity, Color, Odor, Ect.
SEQ# Time +5% +0.1 +10% 20 mV +10% 0.25 ft ml/min Clear, Slightly Turbid, Turbid
T 7335 1757 llesc | %3] | 240 | jnd | 5235 (893 [ /0o @00 |Ch,
2 1405 [16.05 | /026 | 2.4 |55/ | 5% |26 |B93 /00.0 | 3000.0 | Cloa_-
3 (135 oot |jozZ 3. [5.55 (655 276 (8 [P0 [3wo> [Ceoy
4 | jgos |1<.a3 ok [|4.23 |[be3 [6Ta |23 [592 |/0° Rawoo |Cle
5 S35 b0 |]624 7.2F | 8.2 [62.2 | 20.4 .02 . |/0.D 3000.> |Cl,_
6 /540 | /i 26 11622 | 9.2, | #3 1644 [245 899 |02 | 5000 |Cen
7 1<4S | JbS2 (1023 | 4.2k | 448 K4 | 11p |B9% |10° (SO0 | [l
5 11<s0 | 16.80 | 1023 | 4.26 | 3.4%F |166.l |2l [%,19 |20 [ Se0.2 | clep.
9 .
10 ] .
Stabilized: ﬁes} No Total Volume Removed: H 000.0 mL
Comments:

. 5 Cﬁ : fows S NTU % 2 M“ \/oluva; gj“' w>l</ ] rem M‘
{ Bc{) wA‘* vw‘l(’ L[&D(\’/ase— e < eyt
C:'fnﬁni/‘d untll s'fyéilfza‘hmp. pa«m#—\rs ol Mt Koo Col{wLeJ Sw(e,




2616 E. Broadway Ave, Bismarck, ND
Phone; (701) 258-9720

Field Datasheet

Groundwater Assessment

Company: MDU Lewis and Clark
Event: August 2019
Sample ID: 1 iol .

Sampling Personal:

_)"-4"’2 F/l/vtx..

Weather Conditions: Temp: 0O °F Wind: w a@ S~ Precip: Sunny / @artly Sloudly / Cloudy
Well Information Sampling Information
Well Locked? Yes (N8 Purging Method: Bladder
Well Labeled? ¥ee No Sampling Method: Bladder Control Settings
Casing Straight?|  §e3 _ No - Dedicated Equip?;| Yes €@ Purge:| S sec.
Grout Seal Intact?] (Y& No Not Visible Duplicate Sample?: Yes (No Recover:| SS sec.
Repairs Necessary: Duplicate Sample [D: — PSI| (O
Casing Diameter: 2"
Water Level Before Purge: 8.3 ft Purge Date:] 2& Ay [9 Time Purging Began:| JOSS  ¢am/pm
Well Purged Dry?|  Yes " Time Purged Dry:| — am/pm
Sample Date:| 6 4dos 19 Time of Sampling:| 23S amigm)
Depth to Top of Pump: — ft i
Water Level After Sample: P)\ % ft Bottle 1L Raw 500mL Nitric 500mL Nitric (filtered) 250 Sulfuric
Measurement Method: | Electric Water Level Indicator List: o L Nebie
Field Measurements
Stabilization Temp Spec. DO ORP | Turbidity| Water | Pumping mL Description:
(3 consecutive) (°C) Cond. pH {(mg/L) (mV) (NTU) | Level (ft) Rate Removed Clarity, Color, Odor, Ect.
SEQ # Time 5% +0.1 +10% +20 mV +10% 0.25 ft ml/min Clear, Slightly Turbid, Turbid
1 e L 72 |love | 230 | .00 1549 234 |61z lj@o 5000 | Cla
2 3o w3l [jlod | #2%]597 (728 [H3q [&.Ff [/ 3000 | Chey
3 1200 |ib.o | ]loY 4.26 4,13 72.1 e |g.6S |iw.o [3evoo | ([
4 726 | /42 oD |28 349F | F2.6 | 287 |B.8F | (0@ [|Z009 Clea,
5 3o [LET 1113 | .26 (2.8 |73:86 |2.64 |8.85 |woo [10002 | Cla
6 23S |1€.48] [ e® | 7.23|3.83 |34.6 |2.C9 EH | oo So0.0 | Cl
7.
8
9
10 .
Stabilized: (Ygsj No Total Volume Removed: /0, 000.0 mL

Comments:



u C : MDU Lewi d Clark
Field Datasheet e Mguer 2018

Groundwater Assessment Sample ID: ; [( 1,
2616 E. Broadway Ave, Bismarck, ND Sampling Personal: ___J&M /(4% —
Phone: (701) 258-9720 { {
Weather Conditions: Temp: G °F Wind: to@ /o— 1S Precip: Sunny / Partly Cloudy / Clabidy>
Well Information Sampling Information
Well Locked? Yes @& Purging Method: Bladder
Well Labeled? xesy  No Sampling Method: Bladder Control Settings
Casing Straight?| _fes> No - : Dedicated Equip?: Yes N> Purge:} £ sec.
Grout Seal Intact? “Yes No @Tfi@k\) Duplicate Sample?: Yes > Recover:| 35S sec.
Repairs Necessary: Duplicate Sample ID: o pst| /1D
Casing Diameter: 2"
Water Level Before Purge: s ‘7—‘—{ ft ’ Purge Date: 27 Aoe, 19 Time Purging Began:| {2 am/@m)
‘ Well Purged Dry? Yes “ /@ Time Purged Dry:[ «— am/pm
Sample Date: ZZLA,.% ]%’/ Time of Sampling:| /¢, 27 ~ amifm]
Depth to Top of Pump: - ft '
Water Level After Sample: 312 ft Bottle | 1L Raw 500mL Nitric 500mL Nitric (filtered) 250 Sulfuric
Measurement Method: |  Electric Water Level Indicator List: 2/~ 1L N
Field Measurements
Stabilization Temp Spec. DO ORP | Turbidity| Water | Pumping mL Description:
(3 consecutive) (°C) Cond. pH (mg/L) (mV) (NTU) | Level (ft) Rate Removed Clarity, Color, Odor, Ect.
SEQ# Time +5% +0.1 +10% +20 mV +10% 0.25 ft ml/min Clear, Slightly Turbid, Turbid
1 37 159 | Hged | 96 lasSte 1596 |3 | 7. 13 | oo |Sewo Cless,
2 1Z0F |47 | 2RIk .08 | 26 192.0 (28,8 | 260 | (000 |3002 Clea,
s Tiesy szl 1333/ |30 _|a.62 1209 |13 |46 /0D [30cod | Clos
2 oo 1529 3739 | 219 (#.20 | 3.8 |47 |37 oo [3000.0 | Clea,
5 JLI7 | (SeF | 3333 | Flo [ [1L43 | b4l | 3.06 777 oo liee.o | Cle
6 L2z [1s.2q |33si |2 | 162 | o453 | 291 1739 | /w00 |$e0.0 Clon.
7 L2F | 1196 | 345+ 403 [IWF [ 656 | 2.8F | 779 | 00 swo.o | Cla-
8
9
10
Stabilized: No Total Volume Removed: [{ So0-© mL

Comments:



Fi eld Datas h eet Company: NMDU Lewis and Clark
Event: August 2019
Groundwater Assessment Sample ID: [ .
2616 E. Broadway Ave, Bismarck, ND Sampling Personal: b e
Phone: (701) 258-8720 { L
Weather Conditions: Temp: 4O °F wind: D @ [0-I& Precip: Sunny / Partly Cloudy7 Cloudy
Well Information Sampling Information
Well Locked? Yes <No Purging Method: Bladder
Well Labeled?| (Ye2 No Sampling Method: Bladder : Control Settings
Casing Straight?| ¢7&&>  No Dedicated Equip?: Yes (N&° Purge:| S sec.
Grout Seal Intact? A7ed No Not Visible Duplicate Sample?: Yes (Y Recaver:| 5SS sec.
Repairs Necessary. — Duplicate Sample ID: — PSL| )
Casing Diameter: 2"
Water Level Before Purge: 5.36 ft Purge Date:| 24 4o | 9 Time Purging Began:| ¢f/2( camjpm
Well Purged Dry?|  (Ye&7~(Ne>- Time Purged Dry:| /o036  Camfpm
Sample Date:| 2°F s 19 Time of Sampling:| 529 am/sm|
Depth to Top of Pump: 9 ‘:F"?’ ft J '
Water Level After Sample: 9.0 ft Bottle | 1L Raw 500mL Nitric  500mL Nitric (filtered) 250 Sulfuric
Measurement Method: | Electric Water Level Indicator List: oYL fodvic
Field Measurements
Stabilization Temp Spec. DO ORP | Turbidity| Water | Pumping mL Description:
(3 consecutive) (°C) Cond. pH (mg/L) (mV) (NTU) |[Level (ft) Rate Removed Clarity, Color, Odor, Ect.
SEQ # Time +5% +0.1 +10% +20 mV +10% 0.25 ft ml/min Clear, Slightly Turbid, Turbid
T 0926 5ot | 3992 | bH40 | 17.0S |25 | .0 |5.89 [/50.0 | 702 | Clewr
2 089k IS31 | FF 7 ed 432 [195.3 [ H19 [330 |00 3900 | Cles
3 10956 |[c.adq | 774 | 3-0e [13.98 | 181 | 24F [800 |/$0.0 |1S000 | Ll
4 |looe | I5kB | 7320 |1.058 |1t9 oy 265 |83S /so.o | (Sov.o | Clea
5 1ol | 560 | P8 | Fow |4 |/03:2 |30 [ B9 | oo |lseeo |de
5 Tloze | 1595 1307l | Foe [1939 (@S | Zz2.+ 932 |(s0.0 |(560:0 | Clo
7 1036 | 1005 | 363 F| 0% | 13-13 | Z1.2 1430 |BdoPuy | /50020 (5200 Clepr
8 ‘ZI'TB'W‘V\‘PU«HU" wed ! <L‘f/ g mwin ho C‘!/ar Hu (i
9 1323 5.6 loo.o | 5000 i
10 1328 11236 |BIoB | 2.6 _|lo.eq 1364 [*0b — — — |Uenr
ilized: Y - t e ed: W&
Stabilized: es . @ Total Volume Removed: || ZS? o TL

Comments:



MVTL

Field Datasheet

Company:

MDU Lewis and Clark

Event: August 2019
Groundwater Assessment Sample ID: & J
2618 E. Broadway Ave, Bismarck, ND Sampling Personal: \.L).Mr /VC,\/
Phone: (701) 258-9720 ’ !
Weather Conditions: Temp: é S °F Wind: N @ S—& Precip: Sunny / Rarfly CM [ Cloudy
Well Information Sampling Information
Well Locked? Yes Ay’ Purging Method: Bladder :
Well Labeled? @ No Sampling Method: Bladder Control Settings
Casing Straight? Yes’ No Dedicated Equip?: Yes o > Purge:| S -~ sec.
Grout Seal Intact? @s') No Not Visible Duplicate Sample?: Yes /@o Recover:| .5 sec.
Repairs Necessary: Duplicate Sample ID: U psii|i /0
Casing Diameter: 2"
Water Level Before Purge: 8,32 ft Purge Date:| 2@ Aue (9 Time Purging Began:| )74S  anipm
Well Purged Dry? Yes No— Time Purged Dry:| ——— am/pm
Sample Date:| 26 4u, 19 Time of Sampling:| ©%/®  amipm
Depth to Top of Pump: — ft i
Water Level After Sample: Z% ; 3‘7 ft Bottle 1L Raw 500mL Nitric 500mL Nitric (filtered) 250 Sulfuric
Measurement Method: | Electric Water Level Indicator List: s -1C Aifie
, Field Measurements
Stabilization Temp Spec. DO ORP | Turbidity| Water | Pumping mL Description:
(3 consecutive) (°C) Cond. pH (mg/L) (mV) (NTU) |Level (ft) Rate Removed Clarity, Color, Odor, Ect.
SEQ # Time +5% _ +0.1 +10% 20 mV +10% 0.25ft ml/min Clear, Slightly Turbid, Turbid
1 010 1337 1186+ |F.39 | %4 | geq |20 |638 |/e0 |Seo  (ShaflyTudiof
2 o620 |0l |74 | 231 | /oSO [t (s | 594 |BHO | oo [S0002 | Cley,
3 0850 15,36 | j724] |426 | B2 |3 [ H.2F |[8RE | wwo |30 | Cle,
4 0900 e 4] | 2.26 | %85 56,3 295 |40 | jeo.o |ioo2c | Cla,
5 |pdos 7591 [I94( [F.26 | B.0R |24 294 |8.31 1600 | Sov.o | clea
6 0 | ibzz 1F90 (3.2 8.1l | L2 [0 | <P | (0D |Se0:0 Cla
7
8
9
) 10 }
' Stabilized: (ﬁg} No Total Volume Removed: 8Sa0,© _mL

" Comments:




a8 ‘ F i eld Datas h eet Company: MDU Lewis and Clark
M VTL : Event: August 2019
Groundwater Assessment Sample ID: [2 ,
2616 E. Broadway Ave, Bismarck, ND Sampling Personal: —-)QM ,(/{pl,q e
Phone: (701) 258-9720 te ot
Weather Conditions: Temp: Fc °F Wind: W @ (o~ (5 Precip: Sunny /@rrtl@y / Cioudy
Well Information Sampling Information
Well Locked?| Yes A& Purging Method: Bladder
Well Labeled? @ No Sampling Method: Bladder Control Settings
Casing Straight?] de®  No Dedicated Equip?: Yes (N® Purge:| S sec.
Grout Seal Intact? Yes No Not Visibl® Duplicate Sample?: Yes (No Recover:| S sec.
Repairs Necessary: Duplicate Sample ID: — psi| o
Casing Diameter: 2" :
Water Level Before Purge: /5,35 ft Purge Date:| <22 44 G Time Purging Began:| //S©  @mjpm
Well Purged Dry? Yes ' <N& Time Purged Dry:|  ~—=— am/pm
Sample Date:| 2FAe |9 Time of Sampling:| /23S am/pmy
Depth to Top of Pump: — ft v
Water Level After Sample: /5, 5(’) ft Bottle 1L Raw 500mL Nitric 500mL Nitric (filtered) 250 Sulfuric
Measurement Method: | Electric Water Level Indicator List: (L Apbrc
Field Measurements
Stabilization Temp Spec. DO ORP | Turbidity| Water | Pumping mL Description:
(3 consecutive) (°C) Cond. pH (mg/L) {mV) (NTU) | Level({ft) Rate Removed Clarity, Color, Odor, Ect.
SEQ# - Time +5% +0.1 +10% 20 mV +10% 0.25 ft ml/min Clear, Stightly Turbid, Turbid
1 JRS |[3.23 | 736 |70 | &3t | 233.S |6 |ISH40 | fooe | Seo@
2 1225 | 12.80 | 7348 | b6 | 2.9¢ | 124 096 |i5,98 | /wo  |Sewo | (b,
3 230 117.69 [ #3394 | 69 | R.23 o 099 [/SEl |jwo |Sewo | Clo
4 1238 112.90 | 1620 | | %56 | 4.1 /.0S |E 76 [ w0 | sovo | Cla
5 -
6
7
8
9
10
Stabilized: @@ No Total Volume Removed: 4§ 00,0 mL

Comments:



Laboratories, Inc.

2616 E. Broad T
MVTLg20 o= Bty Chain of Custody Record
Phone (701) 258-9720
Project Name: Event: Work Order Number: ;
MDU Lewis and Clark August 2019 /870/2 ~95KQ\O
Report To: MDU Carbon Copy: Name of Sampler(s):
Attn: Abbie Krebsbach Attn: -
Address: 400 N. 4th St. Address:
Bismarck, ND 58501 =
phone: 701-222-7844
Sample Information Bottle Type Field Parameters Analysis
I o
= e s/ §
@ £ < G
Lab o 2 g 5 & o
Number Sample ID g = & - = 2 z Analysis Required
L2337 Dup 1 24,45 (9 NA | Gw 4 NA NA NA
(D332 Field Blank (FB) |224,419 NA | GW 4 NA | NA | NA
LIR334 MW103 224,19 | [otS | aw 4 1309 |l42F | %30
—~ J -
(23 DY 0 MW110 264,19 | (550 | ow 4 560 | (023 | €26
LR MW119 W 14 |(235 | ow 4 Sa1 |08 |4.2F Rad 226 and 228
LWRDY MWV1 11 2340 [le2T | ow 4 149 |3%5%] T1
3393 MW117 224519 028 | ow 4 536|818 |3.00
LOBRYY MW118 264419 | 0710 | ew 4 o2z | 13d| |2.TF
WIS MW120 23454 11235 | ow 4 290 | 620 [ 4.6
Comments:
Relinquished By: Sample Condition: Received by:
. Name:iy Date/Time Location: Temp (°C) / ~~ Name: Date/Time
284419 Log In bt H 2 7 W\ XG NG F01G
1 (\k — f/[v\/)/ /D WalkcTo2 562 / TMBO5 W ©OrOD




Claudette Carroll

From: Terri A. Olson <TOlson@barr.com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2019 2:11 PM

To: Claudette Carroll

Subject: RE: Emailing: 201982-2366 MDU.pdf, EFWEDD_201982-2366.zip, 201982-2366.csv,

201882-2366.txt

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged
Hi Claudette,

For report 201982-2366, we would like you to have IML check the result for the field blank. It has the second
highest result of all the samples in this report which is odd.

Thank-you,

Terri A. Olson

Senior Data Quality Specialist
Minneapolis, MN office: 952.842.3578
TOlson@barr.com

www.barr.com

This e-mail message (including attachments, forwards, and replies) is correspondence transmitted between
Barr Engineering Co. and its clients and related parties in the course of business, and is intended solely for use
by the addressees. This transmission contains information which may be confidential and proprietary. If you
are not the addressee, note that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message
(or any attachments, replies, or forwards) is prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please
destroy it and notify us at 952-832-2600.

If you no longer wish to receive marketing e-mails from Barr, respond to communications@barr.com and we
will be happy to honor your request.

From: Claudette Carroll <ccarroll@mvtl.com>

Sent: Monday, October 7, 2019 12:23 PM

To: Barr Data Management <BarrDM@barr.com>; 'Todd.Peterson@mdu.com' <Todd.Peterson@mdu.com>;
Terri A. Olson <TOlson@barr.com>; Justin Soberaski <JSoberaski@barr.com>; Krebsbach, Abbie
<Abbie.Krebsbach@mdu.com>

Subject: Emailing: 201982-2366 MDU.pdf, EFWEDD_201982-2366.zip, 201982-2366.csv, 201882-2366.txt

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments
or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.



Good morning,

Attached is a data package for the recent sampling done at MDU Lewis & Clark. Hard copies to follow in the
mail.

Let me know if you have any questions.
Have a good rest of your day,
Claudette

ccarroll@mvtl.com
701-258-9720
2616 E. Broadway Ave/Bismarck, ND 58501

Your message is ready to be sent with the following file or link attachments:

201982-2366 MDU.pdf
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fEFWEDD_201982-2366.zip&c=E,1,j68zK-ZfraG0i6-
Ou57ZGRuTV-YG-b600gB7rRo43aq6-gmlYsH1ylCBsiPk_uCdgGC7hY-
tYmj3YozGB7iEbhARRDPjpZQ6ic5ewmXsA6nChCTy&typo=1

201982-2366.csv

201882-2366.txt

Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or receiving certain types of
file attachments. Check your e-mail security settings to determine how attachments are handled.
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Memorandum

To: Sam Davies, Environmental Scientist

From: Paul Swenson

Subject: Montana-Dakota Utilities Co., Lewis & Clark Station,
Assessment of Corrective Action Extension

Date: June 28, 2019

Project: 26411007

An assessment of corrective measures (ACM) is in progress at Lewis & Clark Station, owned by Montana-
Dakota Utilities Company (MDU), located near Sidney, Montana. The ACM is being developed in
compliance with 40 CFR § 257 Subpart D, Standards for Disposal of Coal Combustion Residuals in Landfills
and Surface Impoundments (CCR Rule).

An alternative source demonstration (ASD) was undertaken after lithium and selenium were detected at
statistically significant concentrations above applicable ground water protection standards (GWPS) in the
initial and resample assessment monitoring events. The ACM was initiated on April 1, 2019, following an
unsuccessful conclusion of the ASD effort. According to § 257.96 of the CCR Rule, the ACM may be
extended by up to 60 days based on a demonstration of need for additional time to complete the
assessment due to site-specific conditions or circumstances.

As the qualified professional engineer (QPE) preparing the ACM, I have determined that additional
investigation is needed to better understand plume flow direction in the vicinity of Irrigation Ditch 12 and
the north property line to provide an adequate, complete basis for the ACM. Recent work at the facility
indicated a need to refine our understanding of the water table in this area. Groundwater flow direction,
which is largely driven by the water table piezometric surface, governs the direction of plume migration.
The area where the water table is not adequately understood is identified on Figure 1 (attached). Proper
definition and assessment of potential corrective measures relies on a thorough understanding of plume
migration direction downgradient of the facility, including in this area.

Additionally, understanding whether the ditch is gaining flow from groundwater or losing flow to
groundwater in the eastern portion of the site also may affect assessment of corrective measures. A
remedy that may be suitable for conditions assuming the ditch is gaining (i.e., groundwater from the site
is discharging into the ditch) may not be suitable for conditions assuming the ditch is losing (i.e., water is
seeping from the bottom of the ditch and combining with groundwater from the site that is flowing below
the ditch).

Piezometers will be installed in the area where definition of the water table needs to be improved to
gather more data. Additional time beyond the time allowed to complete the ACM is needed to

Barr Engineering Co. 4300 MarketPointe Drive, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55435 952.832.2600 www.barr.com




To: Sam Davies, Environmental Scientist

From: Paul Swenson

Subject: Montana-Dakota Utilities Co., Lewis & Clark Station,
Assessment of Corrective Action Extension

Date: June 28, 2019

Page: 2

accommodate driller availability and to collect several rounds of water levels to better understand
hydrogeologic conditions in this area. The schedule to install the piezometers and incorporate the
findings into the ACM is estimated in the following milestone dates:

1. Install piezometers complete June 28, 2019
2. Collect three sets of water levels July 19, 2019
3. Incorporate findings into groundwater modeling and finalize the ACM August 29, 2019

It is my opinion that a 60-day extension is needed to collect additional data, and to understand impacts of
the new data in context of other site information, to complete the ACM.

I hereby certify that the demonstration for a 60-day extension for completion of the assessment of
corrective actions as specified in paragraph 40 CFR § 257.96(a) is accurate, and that I am a duly licensed
professional engineer under the laws of the State of Montana.

Paul T. Swenson
Barr Engineering Co.
MT License Number 12805PE

Dated this 28™ day of June, 2019
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